PAC

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1963-64)

NINETEENTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1961-62 and Audit
Report (Civil), 1963 relating to Ministries of Commerce
and Industry (now Ministries of Industry, International
Trade), Community Development, Panchayati Raj and
Co-operation, Economic and Defence Co-ordination and
Education]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

_ February, 1964
Magha, 1885 (Saka)

Pricz : Rs. 1.15



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS OF LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

1.

2.

ANDHRA PRADESH

G. R. Lakshmipathy Chetty &
Sons, Genera] Merchants & News

Agents, Newpet, Chandragiri,
Chittoor District (Andhra
Pradesh).

BIHAR
‘Jagriti’, Bhagalpur-2,
GUJARAT

3. Lok Milap, District Court Road,

Bhavnagar.

4. The New Order Book Company,

5.

6.

7.

9.

10

11

12,

Ellis Bridge, Ahmedabad-6.
MADHYA PRADESH

The Nationa! Law House, Near
Indore Library, Opposite Old
High Court Building, Indore.

Modern Book  House, 286,
Jawahar Ganj, Jabalpur-l.
MADRAS

The Kalpana Publishers, Book-
sellers, Trichinopoly-3,

MAHARASHTRA

The Imperial Book Depot, 266,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Poona.

The Popular Book Depot (Regis-

tered), Lamington Road,
Bombay-"7.

The International Book House,
Private Ltd, 8, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bom-
bay-1.

The Internationai Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana, Poona-4

Charles Lambert and Company,
101, Mahatma Gandhi Road,

14.

15.

16.

17,

18.

19,

21.

22.

23.

25.

Opposite Clock Tower, Fort,
Bombay.

. The Good Companions, Raspura,

Baroda

The Current Book  House,
Maruti Lane, Raghunath Dadaji
Street, Bombay-1.

Deccan Book Stall, Fergusson
College Road. Poona-4.

The New Book Company (P),

Limited, Kitab Mahal, 188-90,
Dr. Dadabha: Naoroji Road,
Bombay.

MYSORE
Makkalapustaka Press, Bala

mandira, Gandhi Nagar, Banga-
lore-9.

People’s Book House, Opp.
Jaganmohan Palace, Mysore-1.

Pervaje's Book House, Koppikar
Road, Hubli.

ORISSA
The Cuttack Law Times Office,

Cuttack-2.

Ekamra Vidyabhaban, Eastern
Tower Room No. 3, Bhuvanesh-
war-1.

PUNJAB
The English Book Depot, 78,
Jhoke Road, Ferozepore Cantt.
RAJASTHAN

Information Centre, Govt. of
Rajasthan, Tripolia, Jaipur City,
Rajasthan,

. K. M. Agarwa)] & Sons, Railway

Book Stall, Udaipur.

UTTAR PRADESH

Swastik Industrial Works, 59,
Holi Street, Meerut City. (U.P.),



Cone
tents

ii

50
ol

75
76

78
79

CONTENTS

CORRI & NDA

T0

THE NIMNETEENTH REPORT (T-IRD LOX SABHA)

2nd
lire from
bo t tom

last lire
from bottom
5 3

5

9
lire 6 from
bottom
Col.d
Col.3

Coled
Col.3

W COn [SE s

f

|

Lb ary

elected
0 29th

K adi

t at

centre
alfected
They
faith

th
International
Trade

A 1 other

e g(j
Library

elected on
tne 292th

Khadi

tant

centres
gffected
ihe
fait

the
International
Trade/Finance
A1l other

Community Dev. Community Dev. &
& Co-operation Co-cperation/

Industry

P.T.0.



- 2 HS

84 Col.4 Last two lines Communities  Community
Development  Development
Elock Blocks

85 Cold Lire 4 amotned amounted

02 (Ail) L3l



11
It
1v

CONTENTS

) PAaGE
Chmposition of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64 . . . fii
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . v
Ministry of Industry . . . . . . . . . 1
Ministry of International Trade . . . . . . . 15
Ministry of Cymmunity D:velopment and Co-operation] . . . 32
Miaistry of Economic and Defence Co-ordination . . . . 36
Ministry of Education . . . . . . . . . “

APPENDICES

AppaNDIX 1 -O.M. from the Ministry of International Trade No. 16-TC

(13i62 dated 27-12-1963 rclatmg to the advice ngen by the

Ministry of Law . . s?
AppENDIX [1-—Statement showing the break-up of expenditure incurred on

exhibitions abroad during the period 1958-59 to 1961-62 . 39
ArpsNnlx [I1 -Na-verification of the financial standing of vesscl-owners—-

note from the D:partmant of Supply . . 61
ApPENDIX IV —Statement from the Ministry of Education showing

information called for by the P.A.C. regarding Central

Social Welfare Board . . . . ‘ 4 . 65
AppaNDIX V —Summairy of main conclusions'recommendations : . 69

PART 1I*

Proceedings of the 27th sitting held on 23-9-63 (A.N.)
Proceedings of the 28th sitting held on 24-9-63 (F.N.)
Proceedings of the 29th sitting held on 24-9-63 (A.N.)
Proceedings of the 31st sitting held on 26-9-63

Proceedings of the 32nd sitting held on 27-9-63

Proceedings of the 41st sitting held on 11-11-63

Proceedings of the 70th sitting held on §-2+54 (2fternoon)**
Proceedings of the 72nd sitting held on fce2-64

#Not printed. One cyclostyled copy will b2 laid on the Table and five copies placed

-in the Parliament L brary along with the Twentieth Report (Third Lok Sabha),

*45¢e 18th Raport of PAC (3rd Lok Sabha)

M4 (Ail) L3,



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1963-64)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Mahavir Tyagi
MemMBrRS
2. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade
3. Shri S. C. Balakrishnan
4 *Shri J. B. S. Bist
5. Shri F. P. Gaekwad
Shri Gajraj Singh Rao
Sardar Kapur Singh
. Shri R. K. Khadilkar
Shrimati Maimoona Sultan
10. Shri Mathura Prasad Mishra
11. Dr. Ranen Sen '
12. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
13. Shri Ravindra Varma
14. Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah
15. Shri Vishram Prasad
16. Shrimati K. Bharathi
17. Shrimati Maya Devi Chettry
18. Shri B. D. Khobaragade
19. Shri Dahyabhai V. Patel
20. Shri S. D. Patil
21. Shri Sadiq Ali
22. **Pandit S. S. N. Tankha.

o 2>

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

*Declared elected o 29th November, 1963 vice  Shri Bhakt Darshan ceased to
be a Member of tht Committee on his appointment as Deputy Minister,

$¢Declared clected on the 39th August, 1963 vies Shri Nawab Singh Chauhan.
ii



INTRODUCTION

- As authorised by the Public Accounts Committee, I hereby pre-
sent this Nineteenth Report on the Appropriation Accounts (Civil),
1961-62 and Audit Report (Civil), 1963 in so far as they relate to
the Ministries of Commerce and Industry (Now Ministries of Indus-
try and International Trade), Community Development, Pancha-
yati Raj and Co-operation, Economic and Defence Co-ordination and
Education. ! [

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1961-62 and Audit Re-
port (Civil), 1963 was laid on the Table of the House on the 18th
April, 1963. The Committee examined these at their sittings held
on 23rd (afternoon), 24th (forenoon and afternoon), 26th and 27th
September and 11th November, 1963. A brief record of the pro-
ceedings of each sitting of the Committee has been maintained and
forms part of the Report (Part II*).

3. The Committee have already presented a separate Report
(Eighteenth Report—Third Lok Sabha) on the Delhi Development
Authority (Ministry of Health). They propose to deal with the re-
maining Ministries referred to in the Accounts and Audit Report
mentioned above in separate Reports.

4. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sittings held on 5th and 10th Februarv, 1964.

5. A statement showing the summary of the principal conclu-
sions/recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Abpendix V). For facility of reference, these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in the examination of these Accounts by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Ministries concerned for the co-operation in giving detailed in-
formation asked for by the Committee during the course of their
evidence. I

New DrLHT; MAHAVIR TYAGI,
February 12, 1964 Chairman,
Magha 23, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not rrinted. [One cye'esty'ed cory witl be '8id on the ’I‘ab'_e -nd five copies
placed in the Parliament L ’brarv along with the Twentieth Report 't'hird Lok Sabha,))

’ \V




1
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
Khadi and Village Industries Commission
Page 110, para. 101 (i) and (ii):!

A summary of the Commission’s receipts and payments during
1961-62 is given below:—

RECEIPTS PAYMENTS

(In crores of Rupees)

©Opening Balance . 049 Amounts refunded
to Government
‘Prom Government : against advances

received for
Trading operations

tions . 1'00
Loans . 622
Grants . 851 1473
. Payments to :
iReceipts from insti- institutions etc. --
tutions etc.
Repayments of Loans 17-§1
Loans . 11028
Refunds of amounts Trading Operations 4 42
invested in trad- Grants 779 29 72
ing operations . § 96 e
Administrative ex-
‘Refunds of unutilised penses 13t
Grants, etc. . 0's6 17 77
- - Closing balance 1°56
Miscellancous Re-
ceipts . 0 6C
ToTtaL . 33°59 ToTAL . 33°59

The progressive total of sums given as loans by Government upto
1961-62 was Rs. 49-16 crores. Out of this amount, loans to the
extent of Rs. 19:55 crores which had fallen due for repayment to
Government in October, 1962 had not been repaid by the Commission.
The Commission had stated that the loans were to be continued
and that Government had been approached for the renewal of the
ioans repayable in October, 1962.

Explaining the position, the representative of the Ministry stated
that the Commission had requested Government that the loans,



originally given for five years, which had fallen due for repayment
in October, 1962 might be renewed for a further period of five
years. The chief ground for this request was that these loans had
been given to the Commission to finance Khadi operations and that
3t was not possible for the Commission to repay this amount out of
any surplus profits that the Khadi operations might have gained
from them during that period and unless the Khadi operations came
to an end, it was not possible for the Commission to repay the loans.
In reply to questions, the witness added that out of the loans re-
ceived by the Commission from Government, loans were advanced
by it to institutions partly for capital items like buildings but most-
ly as working Capital i.e., for purchase of cotton, raw material, and
advances for production of Khadi, etc. The witness assured the
Committee that practically all such loans and advances were strictly
recoverable. Even so, it was explained, as the operation of the
Khadi institutions yielded very little or no margin of profit it was
difficult for the Commission to repay the loans as long as the Khadi
operations were to be continued. In reply to another question it
was added that in the costing of Khadi, the cost of cotton, imple-
ments, labour etc. was being taken into account, but from the sale
of Khadi it was no! possible to make up all the cost involved.
It was also not possible to suggest a period within which the
Khadi industry would become self-sufficient. It was added that the
Government was aware of this position and felt that the loans
should be long term loans. The matter was being considered in
consultation with the Ministry of Finance.

The Committee note from the explanation furnished to them
that the loans amounting to Rs. 1935 crores initially given to the
Commission for five years (repayvable by October, 1962) are not ex-
pected to be repaid in the foreseeable future, They were also in-
formed that the loans are virtually interest free, annual subsidies
being given to the Commission to cnahle it to pay interest, The
Commission rezeived during the years 1960-61 and 196162 Rs. 3-64
crores and Rs. 1'97 crores respectively as subsidv. The Committee
feel concerned at being told that even in the distant future exten-
ding to 30 or 40 years, it was difficult to envisage precisely as to
when the necessity of renewal of loans to the Commission would
cease and the Khadi industry would hecome self-sufficient. This
seems to indicate that the term ‘loan’ is a miznomer in this case and
that it virtually amounts to a grant. Whi'e the Committee do
ar ‘reciate the importance of giving suitable encouragement to
K di and Village Industries, they are of the view that this impor-
t -t factor viz.. that the Joans given to the Khadi and Village Indus-



tries Commission will not be réturnable in the foreseceable future;
indicates the need for a fresh look at and a new approach to Gov-
ernment policy in this respect.

-~ The Committee have also noticed that conditions of repayment
of loans advanced by the Commission to various bodies have often
been relaxed and that the period for which large funds are com-
mitted is grossly underestimated. They are clear that due to the
laxity inherent in such a state of affairs, loanees are likely to pay
scant regard to the conditions of the loan. The Committee urge,
therefore, that Government should closely examine all proposals for
loans including the manner of their utilisation before sanctioning

them and should insist that loans should be treated by the loanee
as loans and not as grants.

Grants and Loans—Pages 110—112, para 101 (zii):

2. The table below sets out the grants and loans disbursed by the
erstwhile Khadi and Village Industries Board between 1953 and 1957
and by the Commission from 1st April, 1857 to 31st March, 1962 and
the amounts for which utilisation certificates are awaited:

Amount  Amount Amounts Refunds  Balance

disbursed for which  received’ fer
Year (Total of  which according balance which
Grrants utibsation 1o the regulari~  regularisa-
& ioans.  certifica-  utilisation  sed. ticn and’
W are cerntica- or refunds
awaited.  tes bave arc due,
to be re-
fundod
or
regulunised.
1 2 3 4 < 6

‘Figures in crores of rupees®
Khadi & Villape
Industries Roard
19§83 --§7.

Registered  Tnstitu-
tions . 1564 o 188 I

14 0174

State Boards 381 226 086 .
Stare C%m‘crnmcms} i ) o's6
ToTtaL 19745 220 2044 'y 1-30

L4




1 2 3 4 5
Khadi &  Village
Indusiries Com-
mission—1957—6C
Registered lnstitu-
tions . 3686 456 2-95 0-29 366
State Boards . 110§ 11°01
Suate Governments 408 408
ToraL . 51°99 19-65 3°95 029 366
I1960-61
Registered Institu-
tions . 1172 3'90
State Boards . 8:73 8-70
State Governments. 053 c'53
ToTAL . 20°98 13713

The amounts shown in column (4) have either not been utilised
at all, in which case they have to be refunded or have been utilised
in excess of the permitted amounts on authorised schemes, in which
case they have to be regularised. In a few instances, they have
been incurred on unauthorised schemes, in which case the Com-
mission has to decide whether they should be refunded or the
schemes authorised. 1

Government had permitted extension of time upto 31st March, 1960
for utilisation of funds disbursed as grants to institutions till 3l1st
March, 1958. Unutilised amounts totalling Rs. 2:37 crores had not,
however, been recovered from these institutions till October, 1962,
of which Rs. 1'30 crores related to the period 1953—57 and Rs. 1:07
crores to the year 1957-58. '

Repayment of loans advanced by the Commission to the extent of
Rs. 4-75 crores (inclusive of Rs. 242 crores due from State Boards) was
overdue on 30th September, 1962 (as against Rs, 2'77 crores as on 30th
June, 1961). Taking into account further recoveries made upto 15th
December, 1962 the overdue amount still outstanding was Rs. 3-89
crores. In respect of loans totalling Rs. 7-38 lakhs, legal proceedings
for recovery had been or were proposed to be instituted by the Com-
mission against 50 institutions, some of which had gone into liquida-
tion.

The representative of the Ministry agreed during the course of
evidence that the amounts spent on unauthorised schemes or where
utilisation certificates were not available, should have been refunded.
Tae Commission had since taken certain decisions with a view to
realising these amounts rapidly. In this connection, the Commission

€t



s

had decided in compliance with an earlier recommendation of the
Public Accounts Committee not to give further loang to. institutions
which had defaulted in repayment; but in its implementation, account
was taken of the normal time-lag between the giving of a loan and
the coming in of the utilisation certificate. In extenuation, the Com-

- mittee were informed that the term “unauthorised schemes” did not
mean that these schemes were outside the normal activities of the
Khadi Commission but that prior sanction had not been obtained for
them. The Committee, however, desired to be furnished with a note
indicating the nature of the unauthorised schemes and the amounts
spent thereon (amounts for each scheme to be shown separately).
The note is awaited. The Committee would like here to emphasise
their previous recommendation made in para 57 of their Seventh Re-
port (3rd Lok Sabha) that further grants/loans should not be made
available to those organisations which have not furnished utilisation
certificates in respect of earlier grants in time. The Committee alse
desire to emphasise that g serious view shou'd be taken of the diver-
sion of funds by the grantees for unauthorised objects,

The Committee note from the Audit Report that utilisation certifi-
cates were awaited from the State Boards and State Governments
practically for the entire amount (Rs. 24:32 crores) disbursed to them
from 1957-58 to 1960-61, In addition such certificates were also await-
ed from them for a sum of Rs. 2:26 crores disbursed during 1953—57.
The Committee are of the view that a special drive on the part of the
Commission and the Ministry is necessary to improve the position.

3. With regard to the certificates due from the Registered Institu-
tions, the Committee were informed that the position had very subs-
tantially improved during the last one year. It was also reported that
due to difficulties encountered by the institutions in utilising funds
during the permissible period of one year, the Commission had propos-
ed to Government to extend the period for utilisation of grants to 18
months, and it was hoped that if these proposals were agreed to, the
utilisation certificates would be received in time in a large number
of cases. Replying to a question whether schemes were examined
and approved before loans were granted, the representative of the
Ministry stated that loans were given only after a prima facie assess-
ment had been made that the scheme put forward by an institution
was capable of implementation.

The Committce suggest that, in cases where institutions do not re-
quire the entire grants/loans for use within a short period, payment
should be made to them in instalments, subsequent instalments being
withheld in cases where certificates for utilisation of earlier instal-

ments have not been received within a reasonable time.
L ]



~ As regards repayment of loans advanced by the Commission, the
Committee see with concern that the amount overdue for repayment
had risen to Rs. 4'75 crores as on 30th September, 1962 from Rs. 2:77
crores as on 30th June, 1961, about 509 of the amount being overdue
from the State Boards. The Committee urge that all necessary steps,
legal and administrative, should be taken to recover these outstand-
ings. They would watch the position through the next Audit Report.

“Gram Ekais” Scheme—Page 112, para 101 (iv).

4. The Commission had made provision, in their Third Five Year
Plan, for the organisation of 3,000 “Gram Ekais” (integrated develop-
ment centres) each with a population of 5,000. As against the budget
provision of Rs. 6 lakhs made during 1961-62 expenditure of Rs. 565
lakhs was incurred by the Commission on the pay and allowances and
training of the organisers, gram sahayaks and inauguration of
“Ekais”. The Estimates Committee have observed in their 167th Re-
port that this scheme is not covered by the objects of the Commission
set out in the Khadi and Village Industries Commission Act, 1956, and
is, therefore, ultra vires of the said Act. The question of amending
the Act to bring this scheme within its purview was stated (August
1962) to be under the consideration of the Government; in the mean-
time, the Commission continued to incur expenditure on this scheme
‘during 1962-63.

The Commitiee enquired about the decision of Government with
regard to the “Gram Ekais” scheme in the light of the comments of
the Estimates Committee in their 167th Report (2nd Lok Sabha). The
representative of the Ministry stated that the Ministry of Law had
"been again consulted in the matter and their revised advice was as
under:

“As regards the amendment suggesting the new sub-clause
15(2) (j), Shri Mehta read out in detail the opinion of the
Attorney General and stated that insofar as the acti-
vities of the Commission in respect of coordination with
other bndies related to the planning of the programme—
even of an integrated rural programme—and the actual
expenditure was only in respect of schemes covered by
the Khadi and Village Industries Commission there
could be no objection. The basic points to be considered
in such case was what was the pith and substance of the
programme. If the pith and substance of the programme
was to plan and the Commission would not enter into de-
tails of carrving out the activities covered by other agen-
cies there could be no objection. It was decided that in



)

the light of this clarification we should address the Minis-
try inviting its attention to the views of the Estimates
Committee on the Gram Ekais Programme.”

~The witness added that the “Gram Ekais” activities in the main came

within the purview of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission
Act. There were a few activities, which did not come within the pur-
view of this Act (e.g. Agriculture, Health, rural development etc.) but
no expenditure was being incurred by the Commission in respect
thereof, as the existing staff supervised them in addition to their nor-
mal duties. The Government were now of the view that it was not
necessary to amend the Act to enable the “Gram Ekais” activity to
continue.

The Commitize are of the view that in the light of the observa-
tions of the Estimates Committee and also the reservations made by
the Ministry of Law the continued incurring of expenditure on Gram
Ekais Scheme without amending the Act is not justified. Even if the
Act is amended, it is worthwhile considering if it would be right and
proper for the Khadi and Village Industries Commission to undertake
activities which are likely to be a duplication of the work carried out
by Community Development Department and other agencies of the
‘Government.

Defalcations—Pages 112 and 113, para 101(vi).

5. During the period 1955 to 1962, 77 cases of defalcation of cash
and stores involving an amount of Rs. 1'43 lakhs through pilferage,
manipulation of account books, etc. occurred at centre of the Commis-

. sion in the Andhra Zone. A tabular summary of the cases is given
below:—

Number of Amount

cases involved
Rs.
Theft . . . . . . . 11 24,161
Defalcation/Mis-appropriation . . 16 25, 1:56
‘Stock deficits 48 86,601
Miscellaneous . . . . . 2 8,302
77 1,43,310

Out of these, 27 cases involving Rs. 33,477 had been finalised by
recovery of Rs. 29,309 and write off of Rs. 4,168. In the remaining



8

cases, Rs, 18,172 had been recovered and Rs. 265 written off. The regu--
larisation of the balance of Rs. 91,396 was awaited (November, 1962).
The Commission had observed in this connection that the “amounts;
involved are not considerable in proportion to the large turn over
(about a crore) in the trading operations in that zone” and that the
defalcations were “deliberate and wilful acts of a criminal nature
ecommitted by some employees.”

With regard to regularisation of the remaining cases amounting to-
Rs. 91,396, the representative of the Ministry stated that a further
small recovery had been made; the matter was being followed up. To
a question whether any security was taken from the employees who
handled cash, the Committee were informed that no cash security was
taken but arrangements existed for taking the fidelity insurance to
cover the risk. With regard to the past cases of criminal nature, the
employees concerned were being prosecuted.

The Committee would like to be informed of the result of the pro-
secution in due course. The Committee hope that administrative
arrangements in the zone will be tightened up so as to check possi-

. bility of further defalcation of cash and stores.

Trading Units—Pages 113 and 114, para 101 (vii).

6. There were 29 trading units under Khadi Industry and 18 units
under Village Industries on 31st March, 1962. Their working results
for the year 196162 (with the exclusion of figures of 2 Village Indus-
tries Units which were not available) are summarised below:—

Sl Particulars Capital Block Depre- Profit Precen-
No. at Assets  ciation (4+) tage of
charge Loss return
(—) on Ca-

pital
emplo-

yed.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)
1. Units working at profit
(i) Khadi (14 Units) . 190-85 491 o-77(4+)10°06  §%,
(if) Village Industries (8 ‘

Units) . . . $-64 01§ 0'02 (+)0:27 §%
I1. Units working at loss _ .
(1) Khadi (13 Units) . 266:20 848 1-15(—)10°44
(ii) Village Industries (6
Units) . . §-82  o-08 0-01 (—)'26




1 2 3 4 5 6 7

111. Units which do not show
any profit or loss

(i) Khadi(2 Units) . 3-56 Nil Nil.
(ii) Village Industries (2
Units) . . . 0°33 Nil. Nil.

Grant Total (Khadi &
Village Industries) . 472:40 13:62 1:95 (—)0-37

The bulk of the profit earned by the Khadi Units was accounted for
by the profit of Rs. 8 lakhs in the Department which supplies Khadi
for Government requirements against contracts placed by the Direc-
tor General, Supplies and Disposals. The question of refunding the
profit earned by this Department to the consignees through the
D.GS. & D, as originally envisaged by the erstwhile Khadi Board
and subsequently pointed out in para 11 of Audit Report, 1961, was
still under the consideration of Government.

These working results had been arrived at after taking into
account subsidies aggregating Rs. 4,19,402 on the sale and produc-
tion of Khadi, etc. paid as grants by the Commission, and without
taking into account the interest on capital. If interest on capital
at 44 per cent. (the rate charged on loans taken by the Commission
from Government) were also taken into account, the total loss of
Rs. 0-37 lakhs shown in 1961-62 would be increased to Rs. 30 lakhs.
A comparison with the total profitiloss shown in the four preceding
years is shown below:—

Profit (4)
Capital (average  Loss (—) Proflt (+)
of opening b1- (without Return on Loss (—)
Year lance & closing allowing Capital (after allowing
ba'ance over the interest on %) interest on
vear) Capital) Capital)

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

1957-58 28388 (+) 600 (H211% (=) 677
1958-59 347" 10 (+)6'15 (B 1'7% (=) 947
1959-60 391°69 (Haaa (H)r3% (513
1960-61 %68°58 (+) 7°19 (+) 1'26% (=) 18'40'

1961-62 658 54 (—) 0'37 . (—) 30°00




10

It is a matter of concern to the Committee that instead of the
trading activities paying their way as experience is gained, the
losses are steadily rising and even the small profit earned by certain
units has been mainly out of the supplies of Khadi made to Goy-
ernment Department. It was stated on behalf of the Commission
in extenuation that the Centres would make losses in the imitial
period of their working but steps were now being taken to see that
they would be economically worked and there would be no losses
and that in course of time they would make profits. The Committee
wou'd like to be informed of the steps takem in this direction and
of the results achieved.

7. In reply to a question, the Secretary of the Ministry stated
that there was an understanding with D.G. S. & D. that if any profit
was directly attributable to supplies to D.G.S. & D. he was en-
titled to those profits; but there was a difference of opinion as to
the quantum of profit and that the question of refund of profits
earned by some units on the supply of Khadi to the Government
Departments (consignees) through the D.G.S. & D. was under the
active consideration of the Ministry of Finance and as soon as they
took a decision in the matter, the same would be implemented.

The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to take an

early decision with regard to the refund of profits to Government
through D.G.S. & D.

Bone Digesters—Page 114, para 101 (viii)

8. Out of 367 bone digesters purchased (mostly during the period
1954-55 to 1959-60) for utilisation in the bone crushing units started
with the Commission’s funds, 139 units valued approximately at
Rs. 1'5 lakhs were found to be not functioning by January, 1962, due
to defects in the machinery or non-availability of raw material, the
social customs of the people also acting as an impediment. A sum of
Rs. 55,000 was sanctioned in November, 1962 for repairing them.

The Committee were informed that the task of repairing all the
defective bone digesters and supplying them to the areas where
they were required, had been taken in hand. About 40 bone diges-
ters had since been repaired and sent to various areas. 277 bone diges-
ters out of 367 werc now working. The Committee enquired whether
it was not defective planning to locate the digesters at places where
raw materials were not available. The representative of the Khadi
Commission stated that they had since taken up some intensive ceg-
tres where flaying, tanning and bone digesting could be done simul-
taneously and these bone digesters would be put into use in those
centres, ' '



11 A

The Committee hope that the remaining bone digesters will also
be repaired soon and put to productive use to avoid further loss on
‘this account.

Isregularities in disbursement of grants|loans to an institution—
Pages 114 and 115—para 102—.

9. During a period of about two years and a half from Decem-
ber, 1955 to May, 1958 the All India Khadi and Village Industries
Board/Commission disbursed, on various occasions, loans and
grants aggregating Rs. 1,56,050 and Rs. 98,122 respectively to the
Bhopai Rajya Khadi and (GGramodyog Sangh, Bhopal without ascer-
taining whether the funds already released had been fully utilised.

An inspection of the accounts of the institution in February,
1960 by the Commission’s internal auditors showed that the liabi-
lities as on 31st January, 1960 exceeded the assets on that date by
about Rs., 1'42 lakhs and that only a small cash balance of Rs. 2,000
‘was available with this institution. The unsatisfactory state of affairs
continued till Januarv, 1961 when assets with a book value of
Rs. 95,124 were taken over by the Zonal Office of the Commission.

A subsequent inspection by the Commission’s internal auditors
in April, 1962 showed the following position:—

(a) the accounts of the institution had been audited only
upto 1956-57; no proper accounts had been maintained
for subsequent period;

{b) the accounts books and the connected records were not
traceable;

(c) of the loans and grants referred to above, amounts of
Rs. 1,23,772 and Rs. 58,218 respectively had remained
unspent and were repayable on 31st March, 1960.

The institution is reported to have ceased functioning in 1960-61.

The Committee desired to know whether the accounts books and
the connected records of the institution had been traced and got
audited. The representative of the ministry stated that the accounts
had been reconstructed. It was further stated that no payment was
made to the institution after it was found that there was something
wrong with its accounts. The last payment of Rs. 4,000 made on
8th January, 1958, (according to Audit, however, the last payment
was made on 2nd May, 1958, of an amount of Rs. 2000 as Amber
loans) and tlze irregularity came to notice in November, 1958. With
2024 (All) LS—2



13

regard to the latest position of assets and liabilities of the institu-
tion, the Committee were informed that the amount recoverable
was Rs. 1,22,945, and the value of assets was Rs. 61,859 and the
amount still to be recovered was Rs. 61,086. The matter had been
taken up with the Chairman of the Institution and it was hoped
that his reply would be satisfactory.

The fact that out of a total of Rs. 2:54 lakhs disbursed till May,
1958 as loans and grants to Bhopal Rajya Khadi and Gramodyog
Sangh, Bhopal as much as Rs. 1'‘82 lakhs were found refundable on
31st March, 1960, makes it clear that no verification was made of
the utilisation of funds given earlier before making further releases.
Apparently the funds were diverted to other purposes, The Com-
mittee are surprised that internal audit was undertaken only about
two years after the disbursements were completed and, in the mean-
time, the Commission were complacent about the matter. The
Committee feel that had the officials of the Commission been inspect-
ing this institution properly, as was required of them, the dete-
riorating financial position of the institution would have come to
their notice earlier and remedial action could have been taken in
time. They desire that serious notice of the lapses at every stage
should be taken and responsibility fixed.

Subsidized Sales of Sub-standard Khadi—Page 115, para 103—

10. With a view to enabling the clearance of accumulated stocks
with Khadi producing institutions, the Government of India ad-
vanced a loan of Rs. 2:70 crores in March, 1961 to the Commission
for the purchase of surplus Khadi from the aided institutions or for
the grant of loans to these institutions to meet the loss arising from
the disposal of the accumulated stocks at reduced rates. The Com-
mission acquired surplus Khadi worth about Rs. 2:82 crores in all,
but the goods continued to remain in the godowns of the respec-
tive institutions, who bore the storage charges. The Commission
met the insurance charges amounting to Rs. 43,000.

Subsequently, in September, 1961, loans to the extent of
Rs. 188:68 lakhs were advanced by the Commission to the aided
bodies with the approval of the Government to enable them to take
back the stock of sub-standard Khadi and dispose of them by allow-
ing an additional rebate. 50 per cent of this additional rebate,
subject to an over-all ceiling amount of Rs. 25 lakhs fixed by Gov-
ernment, was to be borne by the Commission. In spite of these
concessions, the institutions could dispose of stocks worth about
Rs. 7358 lakhs only (October, 1962). The Commissiorr had not yet



13

worked out their share of the loss on account of additional discounts
allowed by the institutions on these sales, but the amount was ex~
pected to be of the order of Rs. 7 lakhs.

In view of the slow pace of disposal and the inability of the ins.

" titutions to liquidate the accumulated stocks, the Commission was
again authorised by Government in June, 1962, to procure sub~
standard goods still lying with the institutions and to sell them
after processing or converting them into ready-made garments, sub-
ject to the condition that the total loss to the Commission under the
scheme including any additional rebates allowed should not exceed
Rs. 37 lakhs. Clearance of the remaining stock of sub-standard
Khadi valued at Rs. 1-15 crores had not materalised (October, 1962).

Explaining the background of the case the representative of the
Ministry stated that there was a continuing increase of stocks of
sub-standard Khadi but it was unavoidable when Khadi operations
were increasing because whosoever could spin, the varn was taken
from him and payment made. It was added that the Commission
felt that unless the accumulated stock of sub-standard Khadi was
lifted, there could be no fresh production and hence some solution
had to be found, and the action referred to in the audit para, was
thought to be the solution. This transaction did not involve any
rebate or extra payment to the institution. It was added that ex-
cept for Rs. 60 lakhs out of Rs. 1.89 crores worth of stocks that
were to be disposed of, the loans had been recovered.

The Committee are unable to understand why the surplus and sub-
standard khadi was in the first instance purchased outright and left
*with respective institutions presumbaly to be sold by them and subse-
quently loans amounting to Ks. 1.89 crores were still given to enable
the very same stock-holders to repurchase the stocks to be sold at an
extra rebate. The straightforward course, would have been to ask the
stock-holders in the very beginning to sell the stocks at an extra re-
bate and to reimburse them to the extent Government agreed to
share the actual loss. The Committee feel that the course actually

followed amounts to wrong use of public money, to which they take
serious exception.

The Committee desired to be informed regarding the extent of
loss suffered by the Khadi and Village Industries Commission/Gov-
ernment of India in the clearance of the accumulated stocks of the
surplus and sub-standard Khadi, and also wanted a full explanation
of the various transactions involved. The Secretary of the Ministry
agreed to. fu.rnish a note on the subject. The note is awaited,



14

Assets created by grantees wholly or mainly out of funds given by

the Khadi and Village Industries Commission—Page 116, para
104.

11. Orders were issued by the Ministry of Finance in February,
1960 that assets created wholly or substantially out of Government
grants should not, without their prior sanction, be disposed of or
encumbered or utilised for purposes other than those for which the
grants were sanctioned. In March, 1961 they further ordered that
a register of permanent and semi-permanent assets created by non-
Government bodies wholly or mainly out of the grants should be
maintained and a copy thereof furnished annually to the sanctioning
authorities to enable them to maintain permanent block accounts of
such assets. The question of adoption by the Khadi Commission of
a similar procedure in regard to grants made by them to wvarious
bodies was stated to be still under consideration (October, 1962) and
in the meantime there were no records with the Commission to in-
dicate the assets acquired by the concerned institutions with the
grants made available to them.

At the outset the representative of the Ministry stated that the
Commission had accepted the decision of Government and action had
been initiated for preparation of full details of the assets of the
grantees. To a question whether the Commission had decided to
maintain accounts only of assets of the value of Rs. 5,000 and more,
the representative of the Ministry replied in the affirmative, but
added that the matter would be considered by the Ministry of Indus-
try in consultation with the Finance Ministry who were likely to
accept it. With regard to measures taken to safeguard against dis-
posal or utilisation of the assets for purposes other than those for
which the loans or grants were given, the Committee were informed
that the hypothecation deeds taken by the Commission from the in-

stitutions provided that such encumbrances and disposals would not
take place,

The Committee are unhappy to note the delay in implementing
the decision of the Government of India by the Commission in this
respect. They hope that the records in the present cases will be
completed as quickly as possible.



11
MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Overpayment of Rent, pages 30-31, para 29

12. The Government of Kenya allotted a plot of land in December,
1944 to an Indian merchant on a lease of 99 years at an annual rent

of Rs. 667 for the specific purpose of building a house thereon for the
residence of the Indian Trade Commissioner.

The Indian merchant built a house on this plot and leased it out
to the Trade Commissioner at a fixed rent of 350 shillings (Rs. 233)
p-m. by means of an agreement entered into in December, 1945 by
the Indian Trade Commissioner as a party. This agreement also sti-
pulated that the landlord would be responsible for major structural
repairs. After about three weeks, however, (on 30th December,
1945) the agreement was materially amended by exchange of letters
between the landlord and the Trade Commissioner, according to
which the landlord was entitled to increase the monthly rent at any
time after 8th December, 1948 on condition that such increased rent
was not higher than the standard rent as assessed by the local autho-
rities. In agreeing to this modification the Trade Commissioner con-
firmed in writing a statement made by the landlord in the following
terms: “You and I have agreed that the said agreement does not
convey correctly the terms agreed between us and that you and X

signed the agreement while we were in a hurry and I did it without
perusing the same.”

With effect from 1st July, 1949, the rent was increased to the
standard rent of sh. 625 (Rs. 417) per month. In October, 1952, a fur-
ther increase of 10 per cent with effect from June, 1952 was sanction-
ed by Government on the recommendation of the Trade Commis-
sioner which was demanded by the landlord in terms of an Ordinance
issued by the Kenya Government. Another increase of 20 per cent
was sanctioned by Government from 1st July, 1953 following an am-
endment of this Ordinance. The rent was again refixed at a higher
figure of sh. 1,100 (Rs. 733) from 1st November, 1959 from which date
the Ordinance was repealed; the sanction was accorded by Govern-
ment in October, 1960 on the ground that the landlord had under-
taken to carry out major structural repairs to the building and that
the rent already fixed was low in comparison with the market rate.

15



16

The relaxation of the terms of the agreement from time to time
to the advantage of the landlord entailed an overpayment of
Rs. 47,000 upto 30th September, 1962. The additional payment at the
rate of Rs. 500 per month was being continued.

The Secretary of the Ministry explained to the Committee that
when the agreement was originally entered into and amended on
30th of December, 1945, Government were not a party thereto. (Al-
though the wordings of the agreements are: “The Indian Trade Com-
missioner in East Africa hereinafter called the Trade Commissioner).
The Trade Commissioner then was not entitled to rent free accom-
modation but only to house rent allowance. In his personal capacity,
therefore, he entered into an agreement with the Indian merchant
for hiring a house for himself. Sometime in 1949 the Trade Commis-
sioner became entitled to rent free accommodation and at that stage
the Government approved the lease as then existing. The Committee
are not satisfied with his explanation. They learn that the agreement
was as between the Indian Merchant and “the Indian Trade Commis-
sioner”’ in East Africa, and it also bound the latter’s successors in
office. Besides the agreement was not for any specified short term
but for “all time to come”. It was irregular that such an agreement
should have been entered into by the Trade Commissioner without
the approval of Government. Even more indefensible is his further
action in agreeing to amend the agreement materially whereby
though he was himself ensured a house at a reasonable rent for three
years, the landlord was permitted to increase the rent thereafter,
The Committee are surprised that no explanation appears to have
been asked for from the Trade Commissioner in 1949 or afterwards
when the Government had already come into the picture in regarl
to the agreement.* The Committee consider it desirable that Govern-
ment should ensure that Indian representatives abroad strictly follow
the prescribed procedure. Any breaches thereof should be dealt with
promptly and effectively.

13. At the instance of Audit the following matters were under ex-
amination in consultation with the Ministry of Law:—

(i) The validity of the amendment permitling an increase in
rent which was agreed to by the Trade Commissioner in
spite of the provision in the original agreement that the
monthly rent of sh. 350 will be the basic rent “for all time”,

(ii) The applicability of the local Rent Control Ordinance to
this particular agreement between the landlord and the
Trade Commissioner.

*The official {is no more alive.

e



17

The Committee enquired about the legal position. The Secretary
of the Ministry stated that at the instance of the Law Ministry the
legal position was got examined by a practising counsel of Mombasa
and in the light of his opinion the Law Ministry had advised that
‘the change in the original agreement affected on 30th December,
1945 was the crucial stage and that the revision of the rates of rent
.subsequent thereto could not be helped in the light of the amended
‘agreement,

The Committee note that rent had been increased with effect from
June, 1952 and again from 1st July, 1953 in terms of the local Rent
Control Ordinance although there was a stipulation in the Ordinance
that “nothing in this Ordinance shall be taken to authorise an increase
of rent except in respect of a period during which, but for the provi-
sions of the Ordinance, the landlord would be entitled to obtain pos-
session”. The landlord in this case was precluded from obtaining
possession of the building at any time in view of the special provision
in the agrcement. The Committee were not convinced that there was
a legal compulsion under the Ordinance to agree to the increase in
rent. They, therefore, desired to see the final advice of the Law Min-
istry. The Ministry of International Trade has furnished an extract
from the Advice of the Law Ministry which is at Appendix I*. In
the opinion of the Committee reference to the right of re-entry for
any breach of the terms of the agreement in the note (Appendix I)
is not strictly relevant to the issue,

In view of the terms of the original agreement which laid down
that major repairs were the responsibility of the landlord himself
and the fact that the ordinance had already been repealed on the 1st
November, 1959, the Committee find no justification for the increase
of rent sanctioned in October, 1960, with retrospective effect from 1st
November, 1959, on the ground that the landlord had agreed to under-
take major repairs costing about Rs. 20,000.

Exhibitions/Fairs—pages 31 to 33, para 30

14. A total expenditure of Rs. 6110 lakhs was incurred during the
four years ending with 1961-62 in connection with the participation
in exhibitions and fairs in foreign countries on 70 occasions in all. The
value of exhibits taken from India on these occasions totalled Rs. 29
lakhs (Rs. 24 lakhs through the trade and Rs. 5 lakhs on Government
account), but goods of the value of Rs. 19 lakhs had to be brought
back to India. The sales effected amounted only to Rs. 2:66 lakhs
(involving a loss of Rs. 0:18 lakh as compared with the book value)

A

*Not vetted by Audit,



18

and the value of good. damaged or lost in transit.was Rs. 0'64 lakh
The remaining goods were left with the local agents or with the Mis-
sions (Rs. 5-67 lakhs) or presented to different parties (Rs. 0-81 lakh).

(A) Delay in disposal of exhibits .-

In spite of instructions from Government, instances of delay in
the disposal of the exhibits left with the Missions came to notice as.
indicated below:—

Name of the Fair/Show- Periodof  Value of Remarks
room;Mission exhibition goods still
lying with
the Missions

Rs.
Leipzig Autumn Fair, 1958 25,000 In December, 1961,
1958. {April ’62) it was stated that in
some cases damages
already sustained’
warranted reduction
in price of the goods
by 60%, to 75°,
Consulate General, Ham- o 12,000
burg. {April ’62)

The Committee desired to be supplied with a break up under broad
heads like cost of construction of pavilions and other items of the ex-
penditure of Rs. 61'10 lakhs incurred during the four years ending
with 1961-62 in connection with the participation in exhibitions and
fairs in foreign countries. They also desired to be informed of the
expenditure incurred in the shape of travelling and daily allowance
of officials sent abroad in conneciion with such participation. This
information has been furnished (Appendix II).

The Commitiee were further informed in the course of evidence
that the total expenditure on exhibitions as such in 1961-62 was Rs. 19
Jakhs whereas Rs. 6-42 lakhs were spent only on maintaining the Dir-
ectorate of Exhibitions in Delhi. This appearcd to be disproportion-
ate. The Committee suggest that the Ministry should make a close
examination to see whether the expeaditure incurred on the Direc-
torate is commensurate with its responsibility and also explore ave-
nues of making economy in its expenditure. It would be useful if the
0. & M. Team is asked to examine whether the amount oi expenditure:



10

incurred by the Directorate (including the T.A. of officers) is com-
mensurate with the number of exhibitions in which our country par-
ticipated, as also the number and value of exhibits sent.

15. The Committee enquired whether the goods left with the loca}
agents or Missions (Rs. 5:67 lakhs) had since been disposed of. They
were informed that those had still to be disposed of by the Missions.
Elucidating the position the Secretary of the Ministry added that in
the East European countries where the economy was centrally plan-
ned, the exhibits were disposed of on the spot at the exhibitions.
Elsewhere, only samples were exhibited and it was not expected that
there would be sale of goods at the exhibition. Further the undispos-
ed of exhibits belonging to private parties in India were returned to
them. Of the other exhibits which were supplied by Government
Agencies some were of the nature of decorative goods and these were
re-used as long as possible. The other kinds of deparimental exhi-
bits were handloom fabrics or handicrafts. Because of their being
used in exhibition more than once they were decreasing assets and
their book value did not represent their existing worth. According
to the latest instructions goods received back were disposed of by
auction as soon as they arrived. In regard to disposal of goods abroad
the following difficulties pointed out by the Ministry earlier in reply

to observation of the Committee in para 15 of their 8th Report (Third
Lok Sabha) were reiterated:—

“Exhibits are only samples and few in number in each kind
and are not in bulk which alone local importers would be
readily interested in purchasing. They are also shop soiled
and undergo depreciation in the course of display. exposure
and handling. The exhibits being imported without pre-
pavment of import duties etc., permission to dispose of
exhibits, specially on rates of duties and taxes based on
the market value of the goods after display is only obtained
with considerable difficulties. Import licences being ob-
tained by buyers are also insisted in certain countries ve-
fore the sale can be effected. The disposal of exhibits
abroad is thus achieved only with great difficulty. How-
ever, the Missions had been instructed to do so in order to
economise expenditure on the return of goods to India and
also as it will lead to goods reaching the consumer. Strict
instructions have recently been issued to the Missions to
expedite action either for disposal locallv wherever pos-
sible or to return the goods to India in a short period.”

Of the two instances of inordinate delay in the disposal of the
exhibits Jeft with the Mission (referred to at page 31 of the Audit



20

Report) the Committee ascertained the position in regard to the goods
worth Rs. 25,000 reported to be remaining undisposed of since the
Leipzig Autumn Fair, 1958 to April 1962. They were informed that
goods worth about Rs. 761250 which belonged to a firm in Delhi had
been returned to it and of the balance, sales at reduced prices coulé"
be effected in February, 1963 at considerable efforts for goods of the
value of Rs. 5061'00. Further efforts were under way to dispose of
the balance but the demand was very poor. ‘

While the Committee note the difficulties pointed out by the Min-
istry they feel that the inordinate delays in disposing of the unsold
exhibits/articles indicated absence of planning and timely review of
the possibility of their being sold abroad. They suggest that after an
exhibition is over, goods capable of being sold abroad should he care-
fully screened in the light of trade enquiries received and the balance
returned to India immediately, A time limit should also be laid down
within which goods, if not sold abroad should be returned to India
for disposal (provided financially it is worthwhile to bring back the
goods),

(B) Maintenance of Stock Registers in the Directorate of Exhibi-
tions, New Delhi:

16. During a local audit of the Directorate conducted in June. 1962,
it was noticed that the defects in stock registers, commented upon in
paragraph 18 of Audit Report, 1962 continued to persist. The entries
were incomplete and in several cases unauthenticated. It was not
possible to ascertain readily how many articles of the same descrip-
tion and specification were lying in stock. In many instances, trans-
fers from the central stock register to the exhibition/fair stock regis-
ters maintained for each exhibition and wvice versa could not be link-
ed. In many cases, the source of receipt of the articles was not men-
tioned in the registers. A physical verification conducted in 1961
disclosed damages amounting to Rs. 64,104,

It was explained to the Committee by the Secretary of the Minis-
try that the damages referred to above were calculated on the basis
of the book value of the articles whereas the actual value of such
articles which had been used and re-used would be very low. He
added that damages and depreciation of certain articles could not be
avoided when they were being exposed and transported frequently
although every care was being taken for packing them properly. In
regard to the deficiencies in the maintenance of stock registers point-
ed out in the Audit Report the Secretary stated that every effort was
being made to bring the entire position to as systematic a level as
possible. In actual practice, however, difficulties were *encountered



21

in identifying articles after they had been used because they lost
their labels. He felt that the continuance of the detailed accounting
of such unsaleable articles was really not worthwhile and that it
would be the endeavour hereafter to dispose them of by auction at
the earliest opportunity. While the Committee agree that there is
no point in retaining such articles in stock they feel that the stock
registers must be maintained in such a manner as to facilitate pro-
per’ control of the stocks. In particular it should be necessary to
keep a record as to when and how articles get damaged so that difi-
ciencies in the arrangements come to light and can be avoided.

(C) Defective Planning.

(i) Casablanca International Fair, 1961 and the Indian Exhibition in
Accra, 1961 etc.

17. During the local audit of the Embassy of India, Rabat in June,
1962 it was noticed that Government had sanctioned an amount of
Rs, 1,27,800 against the actual expenditure of Rs. 93.300 and the Mis-
sion's estimate of Rs. 71,800. In respect of the Indian Exhibition in
Accra, 1961 and Leipzig Fair, 1961, the unspent balances left over

after the closure of the Exhibitions amounted to Rs. 1.15 lakhs and
Rs. 47,610 respectively.

Adverting to para 14 of their Eighth Report (Third Lok Sabha),
wherein the Committee (1962-63) had dealt with two instances report-
ed by Audit in 1962 in which amount far in excess of requirements
had been sanctioned by the Ministry, the Committee enquired whe-
ther the Ministry had taken steps to restrict the sanctioning of funds
to reasonable requirements. The Secretary of the Ministry stated
that the Missions usually regarded the Ministry as niggardly in
sanctioning the funds estimated by them. In regard to the Casa-
blanca International Trade Fair, 1961 (Rabat), however, it was stated
that the Mission’s estimate of expenditure amounting to Rs. 71,800
related to an area of 150 sq. metres only against the booked area of
315 sq. metres which the Ministry regarded as necessary for proper
display of exhibits. Accordingly, it was contended that the Minis-
try’s estimate of Rs. 1,27,800 was conservative and justified. Asked
to explain the utilisation of Rs. 93,300 only, the witness stated that
the saving was the result of implementation of the instructions for
economy jn ‘regard to local staff, labour charges, publicity, storage
and entertainment, Further, an amount of Rs. 7970 was saved due



22

to the allocation of space in a cheaper sector in the Fair by the Falr
authorities.

Exhibition in Accra, 1961 (Saving Rs. 1.15 lakhs)

In this connection, the representative of the Ministry stated that
the High Commission of India at Accra had originally estimated an
expenditure of Rs. 50.547, but had advised that the estimates might
be based on the experience of the previous Indian Exhibition held
in 1956 of which the papers were available in the Ministry, provid-
ing 25 per cent more for rise in prices etc. In 1956, the expenditure
incurred was Rs. 1,05,000 and, therefore, keeping in view the advice
of the Mission, a formal provision of Rs. 1,31,000 was made. It was,
however, envisaged that in 1961 Exhibition. considerable emphasis
should be given to the Indian Engineering goods which had an export
potential in Ghana, and also to construct an additional temporary
building adjoining the hall. For this a provision of Rs. 65.000 was
added to the estimate; but the officer concerned was instructed to
effect economy. As a result of co-operation of the Ghana Govern-
ment, considerable work had been done through their PW.D. at a
very much less cost than what was anticipated. Considerable saving
(Rs. 55,000) was effected by obtaining materials and fixtures on hire
with the help of the Ghana Government. By prudent expenditure
on other items also e.g. local staff, local transport, entertainment etc.,
a total amount of Rs. 41,000 was saved. On transport also a saving
of Rs. 15,000 was effected by diverting the goods to another Exhibi-
tion instead of returning them to India. It was contended that the
saving of Rs. 1,12.000 thus effected could not be anticipated while the
estimates were sanctioned.

While the Committee welcome economies effected by local officers
despite excessive funds sanctioned by the Ministry in the cases men-
tioned above, they cannot escape the conclusion that these instances
indicate lack of proper planning. With funds in excess of require-
ments made available to local authorities, the temptation to be extra-
vagant would be difficult to resistt The Committee are surprised
that the representative of the Ministry of Finance should have agrced
to such inflated estimates. They could understand if the estimates
were higher (or lower) by about 5 to 10 per cent than the actuals;
but the Ministry’s estimates, which were higher by Rs. 34,500 (37 per
cent) in the case of the Casablanca Fair, 1961 and Rs. 81,000 (more
than 50 per cent) in the case of Accra, are obviously excessive. The
Committee, therefore, reiterate the need to evolve a better system to
avoid recurrence of such instances.



(i) Somalia International Fair, 1961.

18. In regard to the Somalia International Fair, 1961 (28th Sep-
tember to 12th October, 1961) the question of participation was taken
upin January, 1961. But an architect was sent from India only in
August, 1961. An expenditure of Rs. 1.20 laks was incurred
on the construction of the pavilion against the Somalian International
Fair-Committee’s estimate of Rs. 37 to 40 thousand and the Ministry’s
estimate of Rs, 64 thousand. The Director who was deputed from
India subsequently had stated that “It is not only extremely defec-
tive from the modern architectural point of view but it in itself is
one of the most expensive ways of setting up a pavilion”. There
was no record of detailed estimates for measurements for the various
items of work done. The expenditure on this Fair was the highest

for any of the Fairs (twelve), except one, in which ﬁhe Ministry par-
ticipated during 1961-62.

In this connection the following remark of the Indian Ambassador
was brought to the notice of the Committee:

“This excess pavment we cannot therefore escape.......... I
should, however, in this connection like to note that the
contract was most haphazardly made. There are quite a
few items against which no rates were quoted and we are
on that account at the mercy of the contractor...... What
is most surprising to me is that even when an architect had

been sent out from India and he was there, such omission
occurred........ ”

The Secretary of the Ministry admitted the validity of the Ambas-
sador's criticism. He also conceded that had the actual cost been
anticipated the Ministry might have decided against participation in
the Fair. He stated in extenuation, however, that there was no local
Indian Mission in Somalia and the Somalian Government were pres-
sing for Indian participation.

The Government's participation in the Fair was not, it appears,
inspired wholly by economic considerations. A token participatiom
would have met the needs of the situation. Even if the Ministry’s
estimate of Rs. 64,000 for construction of the pavilion alone is regard-
ed as justified, there is no justification for an additional expenditure
of Rs, 56,000 especially when an Architect had been sent for from
ndia. .



2%
Show Rooms

19. The number of show-rooms maintained in foreign countries
under the supervision of local Missions and the expenditure incurred
on them are shown below :

No. of  Expenditure Expenditure

Year Show- for pur- incurred Total
rooms chases, etc. abroad )
in India

(In lakhs of rupees)

1958-59 . . 13 0-39 7°91 8-30
1959-60 . . 14 1'09 960 10-69
1950-61 . . IS 146 ' 986 I1-32
1961-62 . . 15 139 12'95 1434

ToraL . 433 40-32 4465

It is seen from the above statement that whereas the number of
show-rooms remained the same in 1961-62 as in 1960-61 and the ex-
penditure for purchases etc. in India was slightly less in 1961-62
than in 1960-61, the expenditure incurred abroad was higher in
1961-62 by Rs. 3.09 lakhs (32 per cent.). From the break-up of the
expenditure furnished during the course of evidence, it is seen that
the increase mainly occurred under ‘Other Charges’ (Rs, 2.24 lakhs)
viz., under contingencies. The smaller increases of personne] costs
were explained as due to increments and revision of pay scales.
The Committee could not get any explanation for the fact that dur-
ing the four years 1958-59 to 196162, the expenditure incurred
abroad (Rs. 40.32 lakhs) was so disproportionate in relation to the
expenditure on purchases etc., in India (Rs. 4.33 lakhs). The latter
apparently represents the cost of articles displayed and the former,
the cost of displaying them. The Committee desire that a detailed
analysis of expenditure should be made by the Ministry to see whe-
ther by a more rational arrangement the cost of running the show-
rooms cannot be reduced without impairing their utility.

20. The Committee enquired whether the volume of trade in res-
pect of the items displayed in the show-rooms had increased with
the countries concerned. The Secretary of the Ministry expressed
the view that the show-rooms were useful promotional agencies.
He added, however, that, it would be difficult to determine the re-
lationship between a show-room and its trading effect. The Com-
mittee feel that efforts should be made to lay down suiteble criterim



25

to determine the usefulpess and efficiency of a show-room abroad.
There should also be an attempt made periodically to determine om
statistical basis the extent of return, by way of increase in trade, in

respect of the promotional activities undertaken through the show-
rooms,

Show-rooms in Nairobi, Baghdad and Colombo.

21, In Nairobi, premises intended for a show-room were taken
from 1st July, 1961 on a monthly rent of Rs. 3,976 and the show-
room opened in January, 1962. Although the decision to open the
show-room had been taken in March, 1960 and lists of exhibits
had been finalised by December, 1360, the exhibits were actually
received in August, 1961. On opening the cases, however, it was
found that these were inadequate and unsuitable to inaugurate the
show-room. A supplementary supply was arranged in December,
1961. It was reported even after the inauguration of 15th January,
1962 that the range of exhibits was poor and inadequate. The ex-
penditure on the rent of premises and cost of staff employed upto
December, 1961 worked out to Rs. 43,712. The work of renovation
and decoration of premises in this case was entrusted to a con-
tractor whose quotation was higher by Rs. 5,200 than that quoted
by another contractor. The latter was not considered precise or ac-
curate, but this defect was, however, not substantiated by the actual
record of the quotation examined by Audit.

In Baghdad the show-room at Bahrein was opened in December,
1961, although the premises had been taken earlier from the 11th
February, 1961 at an annual rental of Rs. 32,400,

* In the show-room at Colombo, it was noticed that out of the 4
rotational displays planned for the year 1960-61, 3 were held during
the year, but exhibits were not displayed as planned due to delay
in receipt of exhibits. There were also indications that valuable
display area was not being fully utilised. Stores valued at over
Rs. 19,000 were lying in stock for over 3 vears (September, 1962).

The Secretary of the Ministry generally agreed that better re-
sults could have been achieved with better planning. The crux
of the problem in respect of show-room at Colombo, according to
him, was the difficulty in ensuring that all the numerous private
parties sent their goods exactly according to time schedule. The
Committee regret to observe that all the three cases referred to-
above indicate lack of proper planning and co-ordination resulting
in wasteful expenditure. They point to the necessity of streamlin-
ing the working of the Directorate of Exhibitions. In their opinien,



2"

the failure of the Directorate to ensure reasonable compliance with .
time schedules in connection with the opening of show-rooms and
exhibitions does not reflect well on the efficiency of the Directorate
‘which is maintained at the annual cost of Rs. 6:42 lakhs (1961-62).
The Committee hope that steps will be taken to turn the Directorate
of Exhibitions into a really effective instrument in this regard.

Loss due to fire—Pages 33 and 34, para 31.

22. A fire occurred on 26th April, 1959, in the building of the Ex-
port Promotion Exhibition, due to electrical short circuiting. The

damage to goods and structure was estimat-! at Rs. 4.17 lakhs ap-
proximately.

An enquiry conducted by the Additional District Magistrate,
Delhi, in May, 1959 indicated that some defects in the -electric
installation had not been set right by the Electrical Department,
that the fire prevention equipment was wholly inadequate in the
Exhibition Hall and that the negligence shown by the Security
Assistant on duty in remaining outside the Pavilion prevented time-
ly detection of the fire. The Ministry had, however, stated that in
the course of a departmental enquiry conducted after the receipt of
the Additional District Magistrate’s report, it was established that
the electric installations had been reported to be in good condition
after due inspection by a technical officer of the Central Publie
Works Department. The file containing the report of the depart-
‘mental enquiry was stated to be missing (January, 1963).

Explaining in brief the background of the case, the represen-
‘tative of the Ministry stated that a Polish delegation was to come
and it was decided that some exhibition should be put for their
benefit. This was done within a period of just 10 days and all
necessary precautions had been taken. The fire took place early on
‘a Sunday morning and there was nobody inside the Pavilion. With
a view to fixing responsibility a departmental enquiry was con-
sidered necessary. However, difficulty arose as according to the de-
partmental enquiry the fire could not be attributed to defects in
electric installations as they had been reported to be in good con-
-dition by a competent engineer. Nevertheless the two reports agree-
ed in regard to the negligence on the part of the Security Officer.
No action could, however, be taken against him as he was only
borne on the work-charged establishment and had been discharged
before the enquiry was completed. It was added that normally
the articles of exhibition were insured but in this case the parties
-did not take insurance. The Secretary of the Ministry accepted



27

that unfortunately the entire record with the exception of the two
reports of enquiry was not available.

The Committee were surprised to learn that whereas the de-
rartmental enquiry discounted the possibility of the fire having
been caused by defective electrical installation, it was not able to
establish any other cause. Further, the Security Officer who had
be2n held negligent by the magisterial enquiry was allowed to leave
scot free before the completion of the departmental enquiry. This
has created an impression in the mind of the Committee that the
proceedings of the deparimental Committee were directed more to-
waras shielding the erring people than towards finding out the facts.
The mysterious disappearance of the relevant file further confirms
this impression. It is clear that the normal precaution of entrust-
ing the custody of the file to a responsihle officer was not taken
during the pendency of departmental action. The Committee sug-
gest that this matter should be investigated again at a higher level,
and, inter alia responsibility for the loss of the file fixed and result
~+mmunicated to them In this connectinn attention is invited to
¢ 2% M. Division Circular D.O, No. 9/15/57-0.&M., dated the 20th
July, 1957 requiring a report of loss of file to the 0. & M.
and to fix responsibility., The Committee would
whether a report was made to the O. & M. Division.

Division
like to know

Tea Board

Infructuous expenditure on rented accommodation due to delay in
the construction of a building.-—page 116, para 105,

23. In December, 1957, the Tea Board entered in'n a contract
for the construction of a huilding for housing their office and pro-
viding residential accommodation for the Chairman. with the sti-
pulation that the building should be completed before May. 1959
(15 months from the date of handing over possession of the site).
Although more than 3 vears had since elapsed the building was still
incomplete (July, 1962). The installation of 2 lifts and of an air-
conditioning plant was in progress. The contract for lifts was,
however, placed only in June, 1959 (two months after the stipulated
date of completion of the building) and the order for the air-
conditioning plant was placed only in April, 1961, even though the
Central Public Works Department and the ad hoc Building Com-
mittee of the Tea Board had recommended in November, 1957/
June, 1957 that the contracts should be placed sufficiently in advance
so that the completion of building could synchronise with the in-
stallation of these services. The selection of contractors for hard-
ware fittings for doors was made only in June, 1959. Apart from
2024 (Aii) LS—3.



28

this, certain additions and alterations to the building were proposed
as late in August, 1961 and approved by the Government in De-
cember, 1961 and the architects were advised in January, 1962 to
place contracts therefor.

Although some portions of the building were occupied in stages
between 1959 and 1961 the delay in the completion had resulted in
the continued retention of rented accommodation involving extra
expenditure amounting nearly to one lakh of rupees from January,
1960 (i.e., from a date 8 months beyond the originally stipulated
date of completion) up to December, 1961.

During evidence the Committee ascertained that the cost of
putting up the building (since completed) was Rs. 3936 lakhs of
which Rs. 529 lakhs were spent towards air-conditioning it. Prior
sanction of Government was stated to have been obtained for all
items of expenditure. The building contained 20,000 sq. feet of
office and residential accommodation and also had other accommod-
ation like Board-room, Visitors’ room, Staff Canteen, a small audi-
torium and a library. The entire building was required for the
office of the Tea Board. The Committee doubt whether such an
elaborate building costing Rs. 39°36 lakhs (more than Rs. 150 per
square foot of built area) is consistent with the basic requirement of
the Board and justified by the prevailing standards of living in the
country. They feel that Government should take some concrete
steps to curb the general tendency on the part of autonomous, semi-
autonomous or departmental bodies to spend extravagantly on build-
ings. The Committee suggest that some suitable standards of aus-
terity should be laid down by Government in regard to putting up
of public buildings which should accord well with austerity ex-
pected to be observed by the tax-payer.

24. The Committee desired to know why the order for the lifts
and the air-conditioning plant was not placed earlier despite the
recommendations of the Central Public Works Department and the
ad hoc Building Committee of the Tea Board. The representative
of the Ministry stated that the main reasons for delay in placing
orders were the procedure of examination from all points of view
and the availability of foreign exchange. The Chairman, Tea
Board added that the delay in placing these orders and the contract
for hardware and the belated sanctioning of certain additions and
alterations did not materially affect the occupation of the building
later. The process of construction of the building was slow. It
could not have been completed “within 15 months from the date
of handing over possession of the site” because this stipulation



29

was made contingent on the fact that the controlled materials like
cement and steel would be supplied to the contractor. Phere being
acute shortage of both these commodities, more particularly of
steel, these could not be readily procured despite all efforts made
by the Tea Board and they had to be supplied in a phased manner.
‘The architects who were responsible for the supervision of the con-
struction had certified that the delay was due to unavoidable cir-
m‘zmstances beyond the control of the contractors themselves.

The Committee do not think that the inordinate delay of more
than three years in completing the works beyond the due date (May,
1959) originally envisaged has been convincingly explained. The
case discloses unrealistic planning and lack of drive on the part of
the Tea Board to ensure earlier completion of the works. Due
to delays at various stages the rented building could not be vacated
as planned. This inturn resulted in the incurring of heavy rent
charges (about Rs. one lakh). The Committee suggest that such
delays be avoided in future.

Audit Report on the Accounts of the Tea Board for the year 1961-62:
Para. 1—Tera Propaganda.

25. It was pointed out that the expenditure of the Tea Board
was increasing as would be observed from the following table:—

1957-58 1958-59 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62

(In lakhs of rupees)

Administration . . . 8:92 9-36 g-27 872 981
Propaganda in India . . 26°79 32-2a1  24'02 1823 2060
Abroad . . . . 52:24 43:26 4573 3011 31'42
Tea Licensing . . 4-40 444 4-78 460 498
Research & Development . 147 1-08 284 6:43 41°33
Labour Welifare . . . 6-27 6-46 7-42 5-00 739
Works . . . 1-96 6-01 410 260 6:76
Statistics & Misc. . . 206 2412 201 2:16 2-99

ToTAL . 104°12 T104-'94 100:17 77°85 125-28

The Committee had observed in para 71 of their Seventh Report
(Third Lok Sabha) that thev were unable to appreciate the necessity
for heavy expenditure on propagation of tea in India which was al-
ready being well looked after by the trade. The Committee had re-
commended .acceleration of promotional activity abroad. They were



30

informed that due note had been taken of the Committee’s observa-
tions, Even'in 1961-62 the net expenditure on the tea propaganda in
India after taking credit for receipts of Rs. 7 lakhs was Rs. 14 lakhs.
In 1962-63, this had further come down to Rs. 12 lakhs, The mobile
vans were being diverted to tea-centres in foreign countries. Of the-
two tea centres which were established in Madras and Bombay, the
former had been closed down. It was considered necessary to retain
the Bombay Tea Centre because many foreign tourisis  visited
Bombay. Tea buffets were being run in New Delhi at Udvog Bhavan,
Yojna Bhavan and Parliament House, It was siated that such nlaces
served as training ground for persons io be sent abroad eventually.
The campaign abroad was also stated to have been intensified, 'the
expenditure during 1962-63 being Rs. 36 lakhs azzinst Rs. 31 lakhs in
1961-62. The revised estimate for the current vear was Rs. 76 lakhs.
It was proposed to spend Rs. 1.29 crores in 1564-65. The Committee
were further informed that the Board had a concerted plan of open-
ing tea centres in all important places in Europe.

The Committee feel that there is scope for further reductien in
expenditure incurred in India by the Tea Board.

Para 2—Labour Welfare Activities

25, It was peinted out by Audit that Rules were vet to be framed
by Central Government under Scction 10(3) of the Tea Act, 1953
so as to regulate adoption of measures for securing beiter working
conditions and the provision and improvement of amenities and
incentives to workers, Such activities were being run in accordance
with certain rules framed by thic Tea Board itself. The Commiitee
were informed that the rules had been drafted and were being
vetted by the Labour Ministry. Thev wou'd be isrued soon. The
Committee would like to be supplied with a copy of the rules.

27. According to information available with the Board in June,
1963, the unspent balance out of welfare grants made during 1951-
52 to 1957-58 tc some State Governments was as follows:—

Year of Name of State Govt. Amount sanc- Unspent
Grant tioned/paid balance
1 2 3 4
1951-52  (Government of Assam . . . 2,00,000 24,181

1955-56 Do. . . . 14,400 . 3,250




31

I 2 3 4

1951-52 Government of West Bengal . 1,00,000

955-56 Do. : : - 29,310

1956~57 Do. . . . 40,850 I1,42,287
1957-58 Do. . . . 1,21,700

1I957-58 Do. . . . 10,118

1951-52  Government of Punjab’ . . 5,000 156
1954~55 Government of Uttar Pradesh . 24,000

1955256 Do. . . . 3,000 | 2,027
1951-52  Government of Madras. . . 35,000 ' 13,905
1951-32  Government of Mysore . . 5,000 578
1955-56 (Government of Madras. . . 7,865 1,341

('Transferred from Kerala Govt.)

1951-52  Govt, of Kerala . . . . 30,000

1955-56 Do. . . . 10,850 ¢ 22.599
195.4-55  Iripura Administration . . 17,000 449

The Board had asked the State Governments to refund all unz;ent

balances as on 1-4-1953.  No amount had been refunded so far (June,
1963).

The Committee were infurmed by the Chairman Tea Board that
some of the State Governments had sent replies. The Government
of West Bengal, however, had not given any reply in regard to re-
fund of the unspent balance of Rs. 1,42,287. The Committee are sur-
prised to note that refund is still awaited from State Governments
in respect of unspent balances out of funds granted between 1951-52
and 1957-58. They suggest that the Ministry mayv use its good
offices to expedite refunds by State Governments to the Tea Board.
The Committee would like to be informed of the result.



I

MINISTRY OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, PANCHAYATY
RAJ AND CO-OPERATION (NOW COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
& CO-OPERATION)

Non-recovery of dues from a Society—para 97—page 105

28. For the purpose of establishing a “Dead Cattle Disposal
Centre” on a co-operative basis and for training villagers in flaying
and tanning, Delhi Administration entered into an agreement with a
Co-operative Industrial Society in New Delhi in February, 1956. The
agreement, inter-alia, stipulated that:—

(i) Government would grant a loan of Rs. 15,000 to the Society
for meeting the expenditure on the construction of a
suitable building for the Centre. The loan was to be
repaid by the Society with interest @ 4} per cent per
annum in five annual instalments commencing from the
expiry of one year after the pavment of the last instal-
ment of the loan.

(ii) Government would place at the disposal of the Society, a
jeep and a trailer costing Rs. 15,500 and certain equip-
ment costing Rs. 3,300. The Society would be responsi-
ble for the maintenance and repairs of the jeep and trai-
ler and would pay to the Government hire charges at a
rate to be worked out on the basis of depreciation cha--
ges. They were also required to pav a hire of Rs. 10 per
month for use of equipment.

The loan of Rs. 15,000 was paid to the Society in two instalments
of Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 5,000 on 17th April, 1956 and 31st March, 1957
respectively. The jeep and trailer were handed over to the Society
on 28th October, 1955 and 25th November, 1955 respectively even
before the formal execution of the agreement. Other equipments

were transferred on 16th July, 1956.

The Society had paid an amount of only Rs. 213 so far on accounts
of interest. An amount of Rs. 19,311 was overdue towards repay-
ment of loan and interest till December, 1962. The question of fixing
of suitable hire-charges for jeep and trailer was not, however, consi-
dered by the Administration till June, 1859. In February, 1960, a

32



3

report was received that the jeep had outlived its life amd required
extensive repairs. The rate of hire had not been fixed and intimated
to the Society till December, 1962. The nominal hire-charges of Rs.
10 per month for use of other equipment have not been paid by the
Spciety from the very beginning.

In evidence, the Secretary of the Ministry stated that this society
consisted of de-notified tribals, Kanjars. Normally the co-operative
societies were financed by the Co-operative Central Bank, and the
Department of Co-operation fixed the credit limit of the Societies.
But in this case the Delhi Administration sponsored the case and
gave Joan to the Society directly from the block funds. The Depart-
ment of Co-operation which arranged for its audit had brought the
matter to the notice of the Delhi Administration. They had asked
them about a year ago to take action to liquidate the Society, to
recover the assets and to pay off the debts. The Delhi Administra-
tion, however, felt that its working should be watched for scmetime
more. The Government also nominated a Managing Committee in
1962 and had a series of discussions with the Delhi Administration
with a view to improving the working of the Societv. But the posi-
tion so far had been disappointing.

The Committee were also informed that the society had got
equipment—factory construction—worth Rs. 50,000 and six acres of
land in the green belt worth about Rs. 90,000. However. as the
Society had obtained loan from various other sources, the priority
of the claims of Government would depend on the terms of agree-
ment as well as on the Act under which the loan had been advanced.

oIn two notes submitted by the Ministry, it is reported that the
following loans were granted to the Society:

Rs.
{1) Loan from Director of Industries . . 2,800
{2) Loan from the Khadi & Village Industries Commission . 9,750'
{(3) Loan from Government. . . . . . . 15,000
(4) Loan from Indraprasta Cooperative Society . . . 7,487
(5) Anoghqr loan from the Khaldi & Village Industries Com-
mission . . . . . . . . . 19,400

The loans from the Department of Industries for Rs. 2800 and from
the Khadi and Village Industries Commission for Rs, 9756 were pro-
cessed through the Co-operative Department. In recommending the



34

loans, the Department had examined the eligibility of the Society to

borrow, taking into account the aggregate liability of the Members,
as prescribed in the bye-laws.

The Government loan Rs. 15000 was recommended by the Deve-
lopment Commissioner, Delhi (who is also ex-officio, Registrar of tHe
Co-operative Societies) to the Delhi State Administration and was
sanctioned in two instalments. The loan was sanctioned to the
societv against the mortgage by the society of the land measuring
13.500 sgq. vds. purchased by the society for Rs. 13,000, along with the
buildings to be constructed thereon. Further, it has been stated
that in the case of Government loans, under Section 65, of the Bom-
bay Co-operative Societies Act, 1925, as extended to Delhi, all dues
to Government from the Society or its members or its past members
can be recovered as arrecas of land revenue. The Co-operative
Department, as such did not process this lcan application.

The loan of Rs. 7487- by the Indraprastha Co-operative Society

td., and the loan of Rs. 19.400 - bv the Khadi & Village Industries

Commission were granted to the Society direct without consulting
the Reristrar of Co-nnorative Societies

The Committee are surprised to find that the Socieiy, which had
already received substantial loars from varicus sources (amount Re.
35437 -1 and which had defnulied from the very Deginning in the
repavment of the Government loan, vwas granted fiurther loay by the
Khadi and Village Industries Commission to the extent of Rs. 19,400/-
(bringing the to:al to Rs. 54437/-) without even consulling the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies. The Committee would like to
be informed of the reasons for the granting of the additional Jean by
the Commission and whether the position about the repayment of
the earlier loans was examined and nccessary safeguards provided
before the additional loan was granted to the Society.

The undesirability of several governmental agencies financing a
co-operative society without reference 1o Co-operative Department
is obvious as is brought out by this case. The Committee, therefore,
recommend that Government may issue strict instructions that Gov-
ernmental or quasi-Governmental bodies must invariably get the
application of a co-operative society for loan processed through the
Co-operative Department under the bye-laws applicable to borrow-
ing by the Societies, and they should be required to submit full
details of grants or loans received by them from other sources before
such grants or loans are sanctioned to them.

The Committee are not happy over the manner in which the Delhi
Administration has acted in this case. It is regrettuble that the



35

Administration failed to exercise proper watch over the working of
the Society and, although the Society defaulted in the payment of
interest and instalments of loan from the very beginning, no effective
step was taken to recover the dues with the result that an amount of
Rs. 19,311 was over due from the Society upto December, 1962.
Adart from the recovery of loan, even the hire charges for the Jeep
and trailer handed over to the Society in Octoher-November, 1955
and the nominal hire charges of Rs. 10/- per month for the use of
other equipmeni had not bheen recovered from the Society. The
Committee could get no satisfactory explanation for these lapses on
the part of the Administration. They desire that this matter should
be properly investigated and responsibility fixed.

The Commiitee also observe that even when the Ministry suggest-
ed to the Delhi Administration that, as the Society had no viability,
action should be taken to liquidate the Society, to recover the assets
and to pay off the debts, the Administration thought it fit to watch
its working for some time more. Bui, the Committee regret to note
that, according to the Ministry's own statement, the position so far
had been disappointing. The Committee, therefore, suggest that all
necessary steps should be taken for the recovery of the loan and other
ouistanding dues from the Society without any further delay.



IV

MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC AND DEFENCE COORDINATION-
(NOW DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY)

Timber contracts placed by the Director-General of Supplies and
Disposals—para 79-—pages 80 and 81 of the Audit Report.

29. (a) Six contracts for the supply of timber were placed with
a firm who was a lessee of the Jammu and Kashmir Forest Depart-
ment. The supplies were to be completed by different dates within
the period July, 1956 to December, 1957. The firm defaulted in their
supplies. The Director General of Supplies and Disposals cancelled
the acceptances of tenders in December, 1957 without any financial
repercussions on either side and placed purchase orders with the
Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu and Kashmir at the rates con-
cluded with the firm. The Chief Conservator of Forests completed
the supplies in respect of four orders and refused to supply in respect
of two of the orders, as the rates of timber covered by these orders
had subsequently gone up. In one case, the indentor purchased the
material from another source incurring an extra expenditure of
Rs. 18,784 and in respect of the other, a contract was placed on the
Himachal Pradesh Forest Department in December, 1962. The esti-
mated extra cost involved in this repurchase is Rs. 29,474.

During the course of evidence the Committee enquired as to the
circumstances under which the acceptance of tenders were cancelled
without any financial repercussions on either side instead of imposing
a penalty on the contractor for failure to supply the material. The
D. G. S. & D. explained that at first extensions of deliveryv period
were granted to the firm but when it failed to supply the timber the
Purchase Organisation placed orders on the Forest Department of
the State Government and thev were thus able to obtain bulk of the
supplies ordered. As regards claiming of damages from the contrac-
tor, it was stated that in respect of one of the centracts liquidated
damages had been claimed but general damages were not recovered
in any of the 6 cases because contracts were transferred at the same
rate to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu and Kashmir and
“there was no question of damages”. The D. G. S. & D. went on to
say “the question of collecting damages was not upper-most in our
mind. Our object was to get the supplies”. The Committee are

36



37

surprised at the stand taken by the D. G. S. and D. on the question
of collecting damages from defaulting contractors. Such an attitude
on the part of the Purchase Organisation reduces the penalty clauses
of the agreement to a mere nullity. The Committee urge that com-
placency in such matters should be avoided, else the capacity of the
Purchasing Organisation will be seriously undermined.

30. It was reported to the Committee that even though the con-
tracts were transferred to the C. C. F., J. & K., the same firm con-
tinued supplying the material. At first it was explained to them
that contractually the C. C. F. was responsible for the supplies and
the Purchase Organisation did not go into the details of the arrange-
ments made by him. But attention of the witnesses was drawn to
the explanation earlier given to Audit according to which the con-
tracts were transferred to the C. C. F., J & K. on the understanding
that the same firm would be responsible for the execution of sup-
plies. Again the Purchase Organisation had also written to the firm
saying that after the transfer of the contract to the C. C. F., the firm
would be responsible to that authority for the supply of the cutstand-
ing quantities of timber. The D. G. S. & D. admitted that there was
no need for them to address the firm in this regard. The Commiitee
were further informed by Audit that in a letter addressed to the
firm the D. G. S. & D. had referred to the firm's request for the
transfer of the contracts to the Forest Department. The
D. G. S. & D. explained that they had obtained this letter from the
firm indicating its agreement to the cancellation of the contract so
that it might not claim any damages from the Government for hreach
of contract. From the facts of the case disclosed above the Commit-
tee could not get away from a feeling that the Purchase Organisation
Bad gone out of its way to accommodate the contractor by cffecting
a technical transfer of the contract to the C. C. F. The plea that the
firm’'s prior agreement was obtained as a precautionary mcasure to
guard against its claiming damages from the Governmen; could not
be sustained as it was the contractor who was mainly at fault and he
could have been made liable for non-fulfilment of the terms of the
contract. The Committee feel that all the considerations determin-
ing the course of events have not come to light. The cxplanation
creates an impression that the officers concerned had not acted with
due regard to the public interest. The case merits a thorough
enquiry and fixation of responsibility. In their opinion the proper
course would have been to cancel the contracts at the risk and
expense of the firm and to obtain supplies through the C. C. F.
J. & K., if necessary.

31. (b) In respect of six contracts entered into during 1948—1950
a sum of Rs* 1,69,504 is still due to Government from a firm by way



38

of extra expenditure incurred in repurchase of stores at the firm's
risk and ~ost. The firm had deposited security amounting to Rs.
90,000 in the form of two bank guarantees in February and June,
1948 respectively, each valid for one year. The Director General
of Supplies and Disposals did not take timely action to invoke or
revalidate the guarantees within the said period. No amount could,
therefore, be recovered from the firm, which went into liquidation
in 1951.

in evidence, the D. G. S. & D. informed the Committee that there
weas sume dispute regarding the quantity actually supplied by the
firm. According to the firm it had supplied 1,970 tons of material
against the first contract for 2,000 tons. The balance of 30 tons was
later cancelled. The consignee, however, stated that they had receiv-
ed only 1,814 tons. The S. P. E. investigated the matter and reported
that the firm had actuallv despatched 1.968 tons. If this were ac-
cepted, the amount of damages to be claimed from the firm would
be considerably less (about Rs. 13,000 only) than that mentioned in
the Audit Report. As for the omission to invoke or revalidate the
bank guarantees within the stipulated period, the Committee were
informed that by the time the guarantees exnired. thex had not
received anv complaints azainst {irm. The Committee understood
that a penaltyv of censure had been imnosed on the officer who releas-
ed the inspection notes for the full qu-ntity even though non-receipt
of 186 tons of timber had been reporte:l. They, therefore, inquired
how this irreguizrity arnse and why onlv « minor penalty of ‘censure’
was impose:l for such a serious lapse. The D. G. S. & D. stated that
the officer presumably belonged to the Railway Administration.
However, he promised to furnish a detailed note to the Committee
on the subject giving the circumstances under which the inspection
notes were released. This note is still awaited. As for the Purchase
Organisation, the witness added that an officer had been censured
for not scrutinising the language of the bank guarantee which had
some lacuna. The Committee would like to know the steps taken
to ensure that in future the bank guarantees are duly revalidated
wherever necessary.

Irregularities in Contracts—Sub-paras C (i) and (ii)

32. A firm defaulted in making supplies and committed irregu-
larities in twenty-one contracts entered into between 1955-56 and
the disputes were reported in October, 1956 to the Special Police
Establishment for investigation and prosecution of the firm. No case
was registered against the firm but action for blacklisting them was
recommended in May, 1858. The firm was not, however, blacklisted



39

on the ground that it was holding a lease from the Ministry of Food
and Agriculture for exploitation of forests in the Andamsans for 25
years from 1951 and was in a monopolistic position in respect of
valuable species of timber. Dealings were only partially suspended
with them in 1959 and their registration is stated to have been with-
drawn,

In 1960, however, three contracts worth Rs. 895 lakhs were again
entered into with the same firm. The firm defaulted in their sup-
plies and the contracts were cancelled in June. 1962 at the risk and
expense of the firm. No risk purchases were, however, mode as the
comis:noeg in twn cases, no longer required the store:, ¢l in the
third case, timber of the particular species could not b- obtained
from any other source.

The Committee inquired why fresh contracts were given to the
firm when iis defaults in the earlier cases had come to light. The
D. G. S. & D. explained that the firm was the sole agent for Burma
Timber and for Andaman Hardwood it was the only source of sunply.
So whenever these species of wood were required the Purchase
Organisation had to plzce orders on this firm.

Howevar, an order had since been issued under the Dofence of
India Rules appeinting the Chicef Conzervaior «f Feres's, Andamans
as an authorised controller. who is entitled to give instrucstions to
anv manager on behalf of the firm in regard to *”Lﬂl exiraction and
disposal of timber.

The Public Accounts Committee had occasion to review the un-
satisfactory performances of the firm during the last five years, when
several eases of irregularities and hreaches of agreements committed
by 'the firm were reported to them. They were informed in Septem-
ber, 196! that the ques'ion of terminating the agreement with the
firm was under consideration of Govwernment, but it was not possible
to do so immedintely as certain disputes hetween the (Government
and the firm were pending in arhitration. The Committec had then
recommended in para 90 of their 42nd Report (Second Lok Sabha)
(this was reiterated in para 46 of their 7Tth Report—Third I.ok Sabha)
that the opinion of the Attorney General should be sought regarding
the future course of action. They would await the final decision
taken in this regard.

Pending recoveries Sub-para (c) (iii)

33. In the following three cases recoveries were pending from the
firm against certain old contracts.

(1) Tn two contracts placed in 1950, a sum of Rs. 81475 became
due to Government in December, 1956 by way of general damages.



40

Only a sum of Rs. 1,991 was recovered by the Director General in
1958 and‘the recovery of the balance amount had remained unsettled
till November, 1962.

(2) In another contract in 1955, the firm had obtained an over-
payment of Rs. 96,650 by despatching less quantity of materiale to
the consignee. The recovery of the amount was still outstanding in
December, 1962.

(3) During 1948—50 twenty-three contracts were placed for the
supply of Burma Teak Squares. The firm after placement of the
contracts, demanded an increase in price on account of statutory
increase imposed by a foreign Government. This demand was re-
jected in April, 1951 and at the instance of the firm the case was
referred to arbitration in March, 1954. The firm’s claim amounted to
Rs. 12.95 lakhs together with interest on the amount. A settlement
was ultimately reached eight yvears later in March, 1962, outside
arbitration by Government agreeing to pay Rs. 10.75 lakhs to  the
firm. Goevernment also abandoned their claim for liquidated damages
for shortage in supplv of timber to the extent of Rs. 1.44 lakhs,

The Committee were informed that in the first case an out of
court settlement was reached as the Government was not able to
establish the market price for the product on the particular date. In
the second case the overpayment had since been recovered from the

firm.

With regard to the third case, it was explained that although
there was no provision for payment of increased price under the
contract agreement, the D. G. S. & D. had in a letter dated 28th
October, 1950 agreed to consider the claims of the firm for increase
in price on the merits of each case. The firm had produced before
the arbitrator complete evidence, purchase registers, ledgers, cash
books, invoices, bills of exchange etc. in support of their claims. It
was therefore, felt that in view of the evidence the possibility of
the award going in favour of the firm could not be ruled out, in
which case the Government would have been required to pay a
heavier amount viz. the amount claimed by the firm and interest
thereon (about Rs. 21 lakhs). The Committee are not fully convine-
ed hy these arguments. In their opinion the commitmen: that the
D. G. S. & D. made in the letter he wrote to the firm after the final-
isation of the contract indicating his willingness to consider the
claims of the firm outside the terms of the agreement, weakened the
Government’s case. They desire that the circumstances under which
this commitment was made to the firm should be investigated, and
responsibility fixed. '



41

Non-verification of the financial standing of Vessel-owners, para 83,
pages 83-84 ’

34. The para in the Audit Report cited the following two cases in
which losses were sustained owing to non-verification of the financial
standing of the ship-owners before entering into contract with
them:—

‘i) Between March-August, 1958, the 1.S.M. preferred ‘Despatch’
and ‘Cargo damage’ claims aggregating $ 25,443 on a Shipping Com-
pany in respect of 5 contracts, There was also a ‘General Average'
claim aggregating $ 16,250 due to the Vessel-owners. As the Company
did not settle the claims despite repeated requests, the Mission ini-
tiated legal proceedings on 17th November, 1958 for th recovery of
the “Despatch” and “Cargo damage” claims. In the meantime, the
financial condition of the Company deteriorated. The legal Adviser
to the Mission, therefore, negotiated a settlement with the Company
for $ 1,897 (after setting off the General average claim). This result-
ed in a net loss of $7,296 (i.e. Rs. 34.744) to Government.

(ii) A steam ship carrving from U.S.A to India 3842 long tons of
wheat valued at Rs. 2926 lakhs was held up at Port Said owing to
the inability of the owners of the ship to meet current expenses and
to pay wages to the crew etc. The wheat had to be sold to the
Government of U.AR. as it was not considered economical to trans-
port it to India in another vessel. On 2nd April, 1960 Government
field a claim against the owners of the ship for damages amounting
to £E35,942 (Rs. 492360 approx.) comprising loss in sale of wheat.
shortage of 85 tons, 90¢¢ freight already paid reduced by amount
received from the Government of U AR, and other expenses incur-
red by them. As the only asset of the owners was the ship, which
was too small to satisfy even the other claims which enjoved priority,
an out of court settlement was reached by the Government with the
ship-owners for £E 8,000 plus £E 1600 on account of lawyer's
honorarium and judicial fees, resulting in a loss to the extent of
£E 27942 (Rs. 3,82,525 approx.).

The representative of the Department of Supply informed the
Committee in evidence that in both of the cases references had been
made to the Banks in the country and their advices regarding the
financial position, performance etc. of the ship-owners was con-
sidered to be satisfactory. It was further urged that in chartering
of ships, often contracts had to be placed on shipping companies
within a few hours and there was no time or opportunity left with
the Mission to verify the antecedents, financial standing etc. of
every company. The shipping Companies were also reluctant to



42

furnish kank guarantees. In view of these circumstances, instruc-
tions had since been issued to the I.SM. to review the financial
position of the Shipping Companies once in a year and to keep
their information up-to-date. The Commitice learn from the evi-
dence that in the firs{ case [sub-para (i) of para 83 of Audit Repcrt]
the financial position of the Company was checked up only in Novem-
ber, 1958 and laier, whereas the contracts had been concluded with
it before March, 1958. This obviously betrays an unsatisfactery
position. In the second case the information available in Fcbruary,
1959 had shown that the financial position of the firm was not
satisfactory, although according to a guarded assessment, the firm
was considered as ‘“not unreliable”. While the Committee welcome
the instructions now issued to the I.S.M. in regard to a continued
review of the financial position of the various Shipping Companies,
thev would like to stress the need for caution against entering into
contracts with Companies who are known to be in financial diffi-
culties.

35. With regard to the second case referred at (ii) the Committee
learnt from Audit that the Supply Mission had paid 90% of the
freight on the advice of their legal advisers even though the agents
of the ship-ownere had denied all responsibilities or liability of the
owners to comp.ete the vovage and had recommended non-payment
of freight until the vessel cleared Aden. The Committee inquired
from the representative of the Ministry details as to the date on
which pavment was made to the company and the date on which
advice from the agents of the ship-owners was received. The wit-
ness promised to furnish a note to the Committee.

This has since been received (Appendix III). According to the
note, the payment was authorised on 29-1-60, and the warning was
received on 15-2-60. It is however, not clear when the actual pay-
ment was made, It has further been stated in the note that the
guestion of withholding 90% pavment was duly considered by the
Mission; hut paymen. was made cn legal advice. The Committee
are not convinced of the justification of making an advance pay-
ment in the peculiar circumstances of the case.

Non-suhmiscion of accounts of spares—parg 114. pages 132-33

36. 100 sets of overhaul spares for Avon 203 ¢ngines were pur-
chased bv Air Headquarters from M's. Rolls Royre Ltd. Of these,
70 sets were to be held in bond stores at the suppliers’ works for
use in the overhaul of engines entrusted to them uuder a contract



43

dated 9th December, 1959. Clause 2 of the contract made,the sup-
pliers responsible for rendering accounts of spares used on each
engine and the I.S.D. London had the right to inspect the records of
the Suppliers in respect of spares held by them. According to the
Audit Report, no accounts were furnished by the suppliers nor
were their records inspected to ensure the correctness of the quan-
tity and value of spares left with them.

The India Store Department took the view that the final account-
ing of the stores was not their responsibility and that after the
spares had been delivered, it was the responsibility of the pur-
chaser to ensure that they were correctly accounted for. The pur-
chasers’ representative, namely, the Air Adviser to the High
Commissioner, London, on the other hand pressed the view that
as it was a contractual matter, the India Store Department should
be responsible. It was only in December, 1962 that the India Store
Department, London, agreed to check certain statements of accounts
which had since been obtained from the Company. The checking
had not been completed till February, 1963, as revised and certified
accounts were awaited from the Company.

The Committee were informed in the course of evidence that
accounts for a part of the spares had been submitted by the foreign
firm which had been checked and found to be satisfactorv. Accounts
for the balance were expected to be received from the firm shortly.
The Committee may be informed of the latest position in this re-
gard.

The Committee also regret that two departments of the Gov-
ernment should have tried to evade responsibility for the inspection
of accounts and records of the foreign firm as a result of which the
matter remained under dispute for three vears. They trust that
Government will look into such cases and devise suitable measures
to avoid lapses of this nature.

2024 (AiLS—4.



\ '
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Central Social Welfare Board

Status and functions—page 91, para 90

37. The Central Social Welfare Board was set up by a resolution
of the Government of India with effect from 12th August, 1953. It
functions under the administrativie control of the Ministry of Educa-
tion. The Board has no separate legal existence as a Statutory Body
or Registered Society.

The functions of the Board are to survey and meet the financial
needs of Social Welfare Organisations, evaluate their programmes,
objects, etc. The schemes of the Board mainly relate to welfare of
women and children and handicapped persons and are executed
through the State Social Welfare Advisory Boards. Funds sanc-
tioned by the Central Government are first withdrawn from the
Treasury by the Board and credited to their own account in the
State Bank of India. The expenditure of the Board (including the
grants given by them) is met by withdrawing funds by cheques
from that account. During the period August, 1953 to March, 1962,
funds made available to the Board by the Central Government and
the expenditure met therefrom were as follows:—

Grants-in-aid bv Expenditure
Ministry of

Educa- Com- Home Ad- Pur- Grants paid by
tion merce and min- chase theBoardto
& In- Ex-  istra- of
dus- ter- tion Jeeps State Institu-
try nal’ Boards tions.
Affairs

(In lakhs of rupees)
August ’§3 to March

1959 . . . 5,33°13 1-32 076 33-82 6225 17-25 41586
1959-60 . . 19000 695 .. 8:93 18-51 §-62 16548
1960-61 . . 2,27°25 1-47 017 996 0:49 7-08 21196
1961-62 . . 1.82:19 2-43 077 11:56 o-01 7-83 16501

TortaL . . T1,32'57 12:17 1-70 64:27 81-26 3778 958-31

— . .

“ [y



“%

It was reported to the Public Accounts Committee (1962-63) that
the financial transactions of the Central Social Welfare Board, which
legally form part of the transactions of the Government, were being
kept outside the Consolidated Fund of India. Since it had no legal
identity distinct from the Government, giving of grants to the Board
wus not only constitutionally irregular but also fraught with risk in
case of default. The Secretary, Ministry of Education had then
agreed that the existing position was “anomalous”. The Committee
had, therefore, suggested (para 25 of 8th Report—3rd Lok Sabha)
that the question of placing the Board on a statutory footing should
be pursued. During the course of evidence the Committee enquired
it anv decision had been reached in this regard. They were inform-
ed that there were certain legal and constitutional complications
arising in the way of implementing this suggestion. It was felt that
once the Board became a statutory body, it would have to function
with some rigidity and its scope of activities would also be limited—
it would then function largely as a planning and supervisory or-

ganisation and its grant giving functions might have to be cur-
tailed. LA |

On being asked whether the Board should not adhere to the
constitutional provisions, it was admitted by the Secretary, Minis-
try of Education that a “Central Organisation should only perform
what it was competent to perform”. He added that this suggestion
would be kept in view at the time of giving a final shape to the
powers and functions of the Board. It was also urged before the
Committee that the Board had undertaken on an ad hoc basis cer-
tain training schemes in Welfare work and it was apprehended that
once it became a statutory body it would not be able to carry on
these projects. On being asked whether these activities were not
incidental to the main functions of the Board, the witness stated
that “they were probably beyond the scope of the resolution under
which the Board functions, but they would be considered incidential
too.” The Committee regret to observe that even though more than
10 years have elapsed since the Board was set up, Government have
not been able to constitute the Board as a legal entity and lay down
precisely the scope and functions of this body, and in the meantime
the Board has been allowed to undertake projects which are “be-
yond the scope of the resolution under which it was created”. Fur-
ther, in the opinion of the Committee the doubts and fears expressed
by the Ministry regarding the curtailment of functions of the Cen-
tral Social Welfare Board on its being placed on a statutory footing
do mot appear to be well founded. Alrcady there are other statu-
tory bodies, Kke the Khadi and Village Industries Commission, the



(€ 3

46
Ufixiws'qrsitj Gl"ants éommlssmn etc., which emjoy. powers to, give’
grants-in-aid to, Pprivate mstxtutmns. There should, thereiore, . be
no dxfﬁculty in thq case of this orgamsathn. The Committee, there-
fore, rexterate then- earlier recoxqmendatwn contained .in para 25
of 8th Repaort (3rd Lok Sabha) and would urge upon the Ministry.
to jnitiate le‘g;slat,lon, mthout further delay to regularise the ano-
malous position arising from the constitutionally irregular practice
of giving grants to a bodv _without a legal personality and keeping
the funds outside the Consolidated Fund of India.

38 Discussing further the functions of the Central Social We'fare
Board, the Chairman of the Board informed the Committee that
they were giving grants for rural work in the Welfare Extension
Projects, and the State Boards had appointed Project Implementa-
tion Committees at village level who implemented the welfare
schemes for children, women and the handicapped persons. As
indicated in the table set forth in the preceding paragraph, the Board
is receiving Grants-in-aid from different Ministries. The Commerce
& Industry Ministry gave funds for Cottage and Small Scale Indus-
tries, whereby women of the lower income group could supplement
their income, while the External Affairs Ministry have sanctioned
grants for the welfare activities in tribal areas. The Committee
were anxious to know as to how work of the different centres was
being co-ordinated and whether there was any duplication of efforts
in the present set up, specially between institutions functioning under
the Ministry of Community Development and Co-operation and those
set up by the Central Social Welfare Board. It was explained that
as far as Welfare Extension Projects in the rural areas were con-
cerned, the two agencies (The Board and the Community Develop-
ment Administration) had pooled their resources and staff. The
Project Implementation Committees worked jointly with Pan-
chayats, Development Blocks etc. Whatever resources the Com-
munity Development had earmarked for women and children were
handed over to the Project Implementation Committees. The Com-
mittee are of the view that in the presemnt situation when even the
powers and functions of the Social Welfare Board are not well de-
fined, there is bound to be a duplication of efforts by various agen-
cies. They would therefore suggest that this matter should be
looked into and_ sultable steps taken to demarcate the sphere of acti-
vmes for the various organisations doing welfare work so that
duphcatlon of efforts may be eliminated. The feasnblhty of entrust-
ing the work of supervision of social welfare in rural areas to Zila
Parishads and Community Development Blocks may also be

examined.



47

-39, As indicated in the table set forth above the administrative
.expenses of the Board upto'31.3.1862 amounted to Rs. 84.27 lakhs.
In addition, according to information furnished by the Ministry,
the sum of Rs. 37.78 lakhs given to the State Boards included ad-
ministrative expenses of the State Boards to be borne by the Central
Sodial Welfare Board '(Rs. 28.17 lakhs) and the expenditure on
account of Pay and Allowances and T.A, of Inspectors and Welfare
Officers of the Central Board attached to the State Boards (Rs. 9.61
lakhs) Further, 50% of the administrative expenses of the State
Board were borne by the respective State Governments. If this
amount is added, total administrative expenses of the Central and
State Boards would come to Rs. 130.22 lakhs. Thus as against the
total grants of Rs. 958.31 lakhs paid to the Institutions by the Cen-
tral Social Welfare Board either directly or through the State
Boards, the administrative expenditure of the Central and State
Boards amounted to Rs. 130.22 lakhs or about 13.5% which is ob-
viously disproportionate to the service rendered by the Board.

40. According to Audit while the annual expenditure on field
work had decreased that on administration was increasing vear after
vear. In extenuation of the increase in the annual expenditure it
was stated in evidence that it was mainly due to the revision of the
scales of pay of staff and the setting up of new State Advisory
Boards. In order to examine the matter further the Committee
desired to be furnished with a break-up of the expenditure show-
ing the amount spent on the T.A. of staff and honorary workers,
refreshments, Seminars and publicity etc. A note* receiveq frem
the Ministry in this regard is at Appendix IV.

»

The Committee view with concern that while the grants paid
to the institutions had decreased from Rs. 211.96 lakhs in 1960-61
to Rs. 165.01 lakhs in 1961-62, the administrative expenditure of
the Central Social Welfare Board increased from Rs, 9.96 lakhs in
1960-61 to Rs. 11.56 lakhs in 1961-62, out of which the expenditure
on T.A. and D.A., publicity, refreshments, conferences and semi.
nars and contingencies amounted to Rs. 5.22 lakhs. (The amount
would be still higher if the expenditure incurred on these accounts
by the State Boards were taken into consideration). The Committee
are, therefore, definitely of the opinion that there is scope for
curtailment of administrative expenditure speciallv at the Centre,
in view of the fact that most of the implementation and execution
of the various projects is done through the agencies of the Stxte
Boards. A S ) 4

*Not vetted {w Audit



48
Utilisation bf Grants, pages 91-92, para 90(A4)

41. In respect of applications for “one year grants” which con-
stitute about 80 to 85 per cent of the total number, State Boards
have been made responsible, with effect from 1st April, 1961, far
release of funds to the institutions concerned and for final accep-
tance of the accounts submitted by them. In regard to grants-in-

aid made before April, 1961, the position on 15th November, 1962
was as follows:—

No. of Total a- Unspent No. of
institu- mount of balance  Projects/
tions/pro- grants gi- lying with institu-
jects for  ven by the Pro-  tions from

which the jects/insti- which ac-
grants Board tutions on counts are
were the basis  still due
given of accounts
received

(In lakhs of rupees)

Second Plan Period Grants . 840 107-28 137 62
*Other Grants (1958- 59 to

1950-61) . . 6,284 154°30 244 1,225
*Welfare Extension Projects

{1958-59t0 1960-61) . . 762 215°57 883 59

*The information relating to grants given prior to 1958-59 has not been
collected by the Board.

The Committee inquired as to how the Central Social Welfare
Board satisfied itself that the grants given by it to the instilutions
were utilised for the purpose for which they were given. The Secre-
tary, Ministry of Education stated that they had Inspectors who
performed sample checks and also utilisation certificates had to be
certified by Chartered Accountants or, where the amounts were
small, by Gazetted Officers. On being asked as to why utilisation
certificates were outstanding for such a long time (in some cases
for more than 8 years), the witness stated that the Board had to
deal with voluntary organisations which were not very efficient and
well organised and in certain cases it had to enter into lengthy cor-
respondence to obtain these certificates. He added that from the year
1961 further grants were not being given to any institution unless
the accounts in respect of earlier grants were accepted by the Cen-
tral or State Board, as the case might be. As regards the outstand-



49

ing cases, the Secretary claimed that the figure had now been re-
duced from 1225 to 566 cases. The Committee trust that the Central
Social Welfare Board and the State Advisory Boards would exercise
due vigilance to ensure that the grants given by them to the volun-
tary organisations are properly utilised.

3

42. With regard to the procedure to assess the suitability of
voluntary institutions to be given grants-in-aid, as it is difficult for
the Gentral Board to have a true picture of the working of the
voluntary organisations spread over the whole country, a suggestion
was made that these institutions might be asked to submit applica-
tions for grants through the State Governments, the Zila Parishads
or othet local authorities who, in the light of their local knoweldge,
might recommend deserving cases. The Secretary to the Ministry
of Education agreed to examine the suggestion. The Committee
may be informed of the decision taken in this regard.

Expenditure on Jeeps—pages 92-93, para 90(B)

43. A sum of Rs. 81.26 lakhs was spent upto 31st March, 1962 on
the purchase of 588 jeeps, 18 station wagons, one car and 219 trailers
and accessories. They were obtained for use in Welfare Extension
Projects. 1t was, however, decided in 1958 to abolish after the
Second Plan period, the projects as originally patterned. 248 jeeps
were rendered surplus when the Projects were closed down on the
1st April, 1961. Out of these, 159 were transferred to the voluntary
organisations on the basis of a decision to provide one jeep to each
voluntary organisation which took up welfare work at four centres
or more, and 3 jeeps were transferred to other Government or-
ganigations. The remaining 86 jeeps were lving unused with diffe-
rent State Boards. The number of surplus trailers was not known.

During the local audit, conducted for the vear 1960-61 and 1961-
62, it was noticed that the log books were not being maintained
properly. In many cases, purpose of the journev was not given
while in other cases sufficient details were not mentioned to know
whether the journey was official or not. These facts seem to indi-
cate that there is a certain amount of extravagance in the use of
jeeps.

44. The Committee were informed in evidence that out of the
remaining 86 jeeps, 3 had been allotted to other Government or-
ganisations and the rest wevre heing allocated for certain functions
which had been approved by the Ministry of Education. As regards
maintenance of log books etc. it was explained that instructions
had been issuéd.from time to time. There had been certain lapses



50

which were being looked into. The Committee consider it unfor-
tunate that assets on such a large scale to the tune of more ‘than
Rs. 80 lakhs were created without a proper assessment of the long
term requirements. They are also surprised that the representative
of the Ministry of Finance should have agreed to this expenditure
on such a large scale, They would like to be informed of the‘dis-
posal of surplus trailers and jeeps. The Committee hope that the
Ministry will take suitable steps to ensure the proper up keep and
maintenance of these vehicles by the voluntary organisations. They
Ministry should also lay down clearly the purposes for which these
vehicles may be used,

University Grants Commission

Irregular payment of grants—pages 116-117, para 106.

45. (a) The University Grants Commission, established under the
University Grants Commission Act, 1956, is mainly financed by
grants-in-aid from the Central Government. The functions of the
Commission are defined in Section 12 of the Act which reads as
tollows:i—

“It shall be the general duty of the Commission to take in
consultation with the Universities or other bodies con-
cerned, all such steps as it mayv think fit for the promo-
tion and co-ordination of University education and for
the determination and maintenance of standards of
teaching, examination in certain universities and for
the purpose of performing functions under this Act.
The Commission may...... allocate and disburse, out .
of the funds of the Commission, such grants to other
Universities as it mayv deem necessary for the develop-
ment of such Universities or any other general or
specified purpose.”

In 1959, the Ministry of Law was consulted on the question whe-
ther the functions of the Commission, as stated in the Act, would
cover the grants by the Commission direct to “India International
Centre”, which was a Society registered under the Registration of
Societies Act, and not a University. The Ministry of Law advised
that while a direct grant by the Commission to any other body, ex-
cept the Universities, would not be permissible under the provisions
of the Act, the Commission would be free in allocating the grants
to Universities to include in their consideration the additional
finance which the Uniwversities would require for becoming corpo-
rate members of the India International Centre. oo



51

The Commission sanctioned grants amounting to Rs. 7.60 lakhs
in all, to different Universities during the years 1959-60 to 1961-62,
{o enable them to make payments to the “Centre” for the construc-
tion of its buildings in Delhi. According to Ministry of Law these
grants were not covered by the advice previously given by them.
"As such the payments cannot be considered as falling within the

purposes for which the Commission is empowered to make grants
under the Act.

In extenuation it was urged before the Committee that there was
a misunderstanding on the Commission’s part of the opinion of the
Law Ministry. They thought that they were competent to grant
funds to the Universities to become Members of the Centre as well
as to make payments for the construction of the Centre’s building.
In reply to a question it was stated that the Chairman of the U.G.C.
was at that time the President of the Board of Trustees of the India
International Centre. But it was explained that the grants were
given as a result of unanimous decision taken by the Commission.
It was also pleaded in the course of evidence that the payments
were made in good faith and were in the interests of higher educa-
tion in the country and the objectives of the Centre were in line
with those of the Universities. The Committee are hardly convinced
by this explanation. In their opinion the Law Ministry’s advice con-
templated only grants to be made to the Universities so as to enable
them to become corporate members of the India International
Centre. To any detached observer, the advice is not capable of
being stretched to cover contributions by the Universities to the
Building Fund of the Centre. The Committee learn from Audit with
ssurprise that the Secretaries of the Ministries of Finance and Educa-
tion who were ¢--officio members of the Commission also acquiesced
in the decision of the Commission. It is also doubtful whether the
statues governing the Universities permit them to make such contri-
butions, While the Committee note that the purpose of the building
grant was unexceptionable, thev cannot ignore the fact that the
Commission had acted beyond the powers and functions laid down
in the Act. They trust that steps will be taken to see that statu-
tory bodies like the Commission acted with due circumspection to
see that such instances are not repeated. They were informed that
the grants made by the Commission were now a faith accompli and
nothing further could be done in the matter. The Committee, how-
ever, are of the opinjon that it is necessary to regularise such cases
where the Commission had acted bevond its statutory powers and

to take steps to ensure conformity with the provisions of the Statute
in fumn. .



52

(b) In a similar case, the University Grants Commission released
grants aggregating Rs. 1.50 lakhs to Universities upto March, 1962
with the specific direction that a substantial portion thereof should
be paid to the University Film Council. This organisation is also
a registered Society and procures films for display through Fﬂm
Clubs, organised by the Universities. ‘

In evidence, the Secretary, Ministry of Education explained that
the grants given to the Universities were partly to finance their
membership of the Film Council and partly to support the activities
of Film Societies in the Universities, which were part of the Uni-
versities programme. In the opinion of the Ministry, objectives of
the Film Council were entirely educational and its activities were
meant to contribute to the quality of education through the medium
of films. The Committee desire that this matter ;,. the competence
of the U.G.C. to sanction such grants might be referred to the Min-
istry of Law and their opinion communicated to the Committee.

Utilisation of grants made by the Commission, para 1 of Audit Re-
port on the Accounts of the U.G.C. for the year 1960-61.

46. In all cases of grants-in-aid, it is usual for the sanctioning
authorities to obtain audited statements of accounts from the
grantees and ensure that the grants paid were duly spent for the
purpose for which these were given. They also issue utilisation
certificates to Audit.

According to the Audit Report, the issue of utilisation certificates
is considerably in arrears. As on 31st August, 1963, utilisation
certificates were awaited in respect of grants disbursed upto end
of 1961-62 to the extent of about Rs. 31 crores.

In extenuation the Secretary, U.G.C. stated that most of the
pending cdses related to buildings. The completion of buildings was
a complicated process and the local fund authorities had to examine
in detail whether the expenditure had been incurred properly.
Thereafter, the accounts and certificates of the local fund Authori-
ties were scrutinised in the Commission’s Office for issue of utilisa-
tion certificates. The Committee are not satisfied with this explana-
tion. Since it is through these audited accounts that the U.G.C.
exercise a check over proper utilisation of grants by the various
institutions it is only desirable that the audited accounts are receiv-
ed by them in time. The Commission, will therefore, be well ad-
vised to prescribe a time limit for the receipt of these accomnts se
that the utilisation certificates may be issued in time. )



%
Central Universities, para 107, pp. 117-120.

(A) Banaras Hindu University:—

47, Outstanding dues.—The dues against students were not worked
ouy by the University till March, 1961. The dues of the different
departments against employees and outsiders upto the end of March,
1961 totalled Rs. 2.19 lakhs. In most of the cases there was no
possibility of recovery as the employees had left the University long
ago and the whereabouts of some private parties were not known.
Some of the dues against outsiders had become time-barred.

The Committee were informed in evidence that a substantial
amount of the recoveries involved merely adjustment against some
University departments in the relevant year's accounts. A sum of
Rs. 7903 relating to electricity and water supply department were
proposed to be written off. The outstanding dues against employees
and private consumers were reported to be small and a substantial
portion thereof had already been recovered. As regards dues in
respect of income from properties etc. it was stated that the major
portion (Rs, 50,000) was on account of property in East Pakistan,
claims in respect of which had been rejected by the Pakistan Gov-
ernment. Rs. 35452 pertained to propertv in Bihar where the
donors were themselves appointed as Collectors of revenues and
recovery had become difficult on account of abolition of Zamindari.
The balance (Rs. 62,398) comprised irrecoverable rent for staff
quarters and dues from sale of fruits, trees etc., which were in
arrears for a long time, and some of which might have to be
written off. The Committee hope that the University will pursue
tile recovery of these dues vigorously and take proper steps to avoid
their accumulation in future. They would like to be informed of
the action taken.

(B) Aligarh Muslim University

48. Collection of fees and arrears thereof.—According to the Uni-
versity rules, the students may pay their fees in instalments at
their convenience subject to the condition that the entire dues are
cleared before they are permitted to appear at the final examina-
tion. This condition was not enforced strictly and it resulted in an
accumulation of total dues to Rs. 5-57 lakhs by March, 1960. The
major portion of this amount had now become irrecoverable. Year-
wise analysis of the above dues was not available. '

In evidence, it was explained to the Committee that the account-
ing procedure followed by the University was defective. In certain



54

cases students’ names had been removed from the rolls but they
were continued to be charged the fées for thé whole session and
the amount was shown as arrears. In other cases dues realised from
the students had not been credited to the accounts. It was further .
stated that about half of the amount had since been recovered and
a sum of Rs 2 lakhs would have to be written off.

The Committee regret to note that the dues recoverable from
students were allowed to accumulate, in spite of the fact that the
desirability of regular collection of fees etc. was impressed on the
University through successive Audit Inspection Reports. They de-
sire that such complacency in financial matters should be sericusly
viewed by the University authorities. The Committee trust that
such cases will not be allowed to recur.

New DELHI; MAHAVIR TYAGI
February 12, 1964 Cliasyman,
Maghe 23, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee,




APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1
(Para 13 of Report)
No. 16-TC (13) /62
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

New Delhi, the 27th December, 1963.
. OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sussect: Audit Report (Civil), 1963—further information in res-
pect of last sub para at page 30.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Item No. 1 of the list of
points received with the Lok Sabha Secretariat Office Memorandum
No. 2,/1/363/PAC dated the 30th September, 1963, on which the
Public Accounts Committee desired to be furnished with further
information regarding the final opinion of the Ministry of Law in
regard to the points mentioned in the last sub para at page 30 of
the Audit Report (Civil) 1963 and to forward herewith a copy of
the relevant para of the Ministry of Law’s note No. 13396/63-Adv.
(A) dated the 25th July, 1963 giving their opinion on “the applicabi-
lity of the local Rent Control Ordinance to the particular agreement
between the land lord and the Trade Commissioner”.

(S. THAN)

Directar of Foreign Trade.
To !
The Lok Sabha Secretariat, ‘
New Delhi.

NOTES IN THE MINISTRY OF LAW
(Department of Legal Affairs)
Advice (A) Section

* ] * *

2. Regarding the increase of rent from Shs. 350 p.m. to Shs. 625
p.m., the Audit's objection has proceeded on the basis that the Trade
Commissioner had an absolute right to continue in possession of
the building. Actually, it is not so. Under clause 14 of the agree-
ment, the landlord hed the right of re-entry for any breach of the
terms of the agreement. The Trade Commissioner also did not act
on his own when a demand for the standard rent was made. The

e 57



5

landlord approached the Rent Control Board which fixed the rent
at Shs. 625 p.m. after taking due cognizance of the restrictive
covenant in the Kenya Government’s letter dated 13th December,
1944, leasing out the plot to the landlord. The sanction of the Gov-
ernment was therefore obtained for this increase. The objection t2
the further increase from Shs. 625 p.m. also proceeds on the erro-
neous impression that the Trade Commissioner could have continued
indefinitely without agreeing to the increases sanctioned by the
Ordinance of 1949. Here also, the Trade Commissioner sought the
necessary clarification from the Rent Control Board before he agreed
to the increase in the rent. The letter dated 1-8-52 of the Rent
Control Board does not support the contention of the Audit that the
increases could be allowed only in those cases where the landlord
was entitled to obtain possession. In fact, the letter from the Rent
Control Bcard supports the view taken by the Counsel that it was
open to the landlord to terminate the tenancv by a notice to quit
and then claim the increase in rent. According to the Counsel, the
agreement dated 8th December 1945 was not registered. It could
operate only as a contract inter parties of a monthly tenancy on the
terms and conditions set out therein. In that connection, the Coun-
sel has referred to the notices of termination given by the landlord
and has opined that the Trade Commissioner had no option under
law but to pav the increased rents.

3. As regards the objection to the increase in rent after the repeal
for the Ordinance of 1949, there 1is no justification in law for
the view that the rent automatically reverted to the sum of Shs.
350 p.m. when the Ordinance of 1949 was repealed. In other words.
the Ordinance of 1939 does not purport to affect the previous ope-
ration of the Ordinance of 1949 or anything duly done or suffered
thereunder. It does not also purport to affect any liability incurred
under the replead Ordinance. Such a view does not also advance
our interest as the Trade Commissioner cannot then claim the pro-
tection that the law affords a statutory tenant.

* * * *

Sd/- G. VENKATASUBRAMANIAN,
Deputy Legal Aduviser.
23-7-63.
Tele: 36687



=g 1 (1Y) ¥eor

APPENDIX 1T

(Para 14 of Report)

MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Statement showing the break-up of expenditure incurred on exhibitions abroad during the period 1958-59 to 1961-62.

Port Dues .
SL. No.  Year Rent of  Construction, Electricity , Pubiicity Local Local Staff including Labour  Entertain-
Space _Decoration, Water and Transport handling charges ment
installation ctc. Telephone cte. charges,
return of
Exhibits etc.
I 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 n
I 195859 . 1,44,799 2,49,557 18,199 19,719 5,971 28,128 34,535 6,913 23,565
2 1959-60 . 3,990,124 7,47,131 47,007 1,15,767 70,037 1,16,061 2,16,530 25,863 64,782
3 1960-61 . 2,24,998 5,39,391 11,090 62,031 27,191 46,675 50,887 9,268 24,621
4 1961-62 . 3,19,603 7,44,160 46,292 1,37,189 53,810 1,18,688 1,47,129 78,533 s1,804
——
ToTALs 10,79,524  22,80,239 1,22,588 3,34,706 1,57,009 3,09,552 4,49,081 1,20,577 1,64,772

6%



APPENDIX II—contd.
(Para 14 of Report)

MINISTRY OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Statement showsing the break-up of Expenditure incurred on exhibitions abroad durine the teriod 1958-59 tc 1961-62—contd,

.Sl. ) Year Contingen- Cost of dis- Storage Local Insu- Miscellancous  Total Purchase of Grand | T.A./D.A: h
No. cies mantling Charges rance (Details or B2(4) goodsin Total on Deputa-
files not India B2(7) tion abroad.
available)
I 2 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
I 1958-59 . 10,312 3,214 797 5,45,709 72,431 5,18,140 81,019
2 1959-60 . 75,794 4,009 2,835 1,449 64,077  19,41,466 3,79:450 ' 23,20,916 2,00,996
3 1960-61 . 25,012 93 200 126 12,198 10,33,781 1,99,093 (12,32,874 1,22,675
4 1961-62 . T 45,151 1,400 867 1,874 (—)60,373 16,86,127 2,53,025 19,39,152 2,34,529
ToTats . 1,56,269 5,502 7,116 4,246 15,902 52,07,083 903,999  61,11,082 6,39,219




APPENDIX IIl
(Para 35 of Report)

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & REHABILITATION
Department of Supply

Further information arising out of Audit Report (Civil) 1963
desired by the Public Accounts Committee at their sitting held on
26th, September, 1963.

Para 83—Non-verification of the financial standing of vessel-owners
Sub-para (ii)

The India Supply Mission paid 909, of the freight despite the fact
that the agents of the ship-owners denied all responsibilities or lia-
bility for the inability of the owners to complete the voyage and had
recommended non-payment of the freight until the vessel cleared
Aden.

(i) The date on which 90°, payment was made to the ship-
owners; and

(i) The date on which advice was received from the agents
of the ship-owners may be stated.

Action taken by Government.

The maln question to be answered is why the India Supply Mis-
Sion, Washington paid 909, of the freight to the ship-owners of S. S.
Valiant Faith despite the warning received by them that the ship-
ping company was in financial difficulty. It may be stated at the
outset that, this warning was given not by Ship-owner’s agents but
by the Ship Brokers M/s. Macklostl and Company (Agents through
whom ships are chartered by 1L.S.M.) who denied responsibility
for stranding vessel and recommended non-payment of 90%
freight to the ship-owners. The communication from the Ship
Brokers was received by the Mission on the 15th February, 1960
while 809, freight had been authorised by them on the 29th January,
1960. In fact, the Mission had considered the advisability of with-
holding 90%, of the freight for the time being even though the
owners were pressing for it, but the Legal Adviser warned them
that it would be illegal to take such a step on the asumption that the

' 61

.



62

owners would not be able to fulfil the contract. A copy of the Legal
Adviser’s létter dated the 3rd February, 1960, in this context will
be found at Annexure I

2. It may be stated that the question of liability of payment of 90%
freight was again examined in 1961 in the case of S.S. Valley Forge
the terms of Charter Party of which were similar to that of S.S.
Valiant Faith, referred to above.

The relevant Charter Party incorporated the following provision
regarding earning and payment of freight:-

Preamble: “That the said steamship...... shall with all convenient
speed sail and proceed to one or two safe berths, one safe port
U.S. North of Hatteras excluding Albany or at charterer's
option, one or two safe berths, one safe U.S. Gulf port, and
there load...... wheat in bulk...... and being so loaded shall
therewith proceed to one or two safe ports on the East Coast
of India, at charterer's option of discharging at Haldia an-
chorage........ and deliver the same, agreeable to Bills of
Lading, on being paid freight as follows: Twenty-two dollars
seventy five cents ($ 22-75) U.S. currency, per ten of 2240 lbs,
if vessel loads one safe port U.S. North of Hatteras excluding
Albany;...... Freight rate to be reduced by twenty five cents
(0-25) per ton... ... on entire cargo if vessel* discharges at
Haldia anchorage; Freight payment as per clause No. 8.

*the 9079 freight was paid at the minimum rate of § 2250 per
ton.

Clause 8—“The owmers shall be paid 909% freight promptly after
receipt of properly certified invoices supported by documents
listed below which should be sent to India Supply Mission
etc.”

“Balance of 109, of freight with any adjustment of despatch/
demurrage, dead freight and/or extra freight shall be paid
promptly but not later than a period of 90 days from the date
of completion of discharge, assuming that no dispute exists....”.

3. Under the above provision, the whole freight is earned imme-
diately upon loading of cargo although 10% of freight is not paid till
the vessel completes discharge of cargo at the destination. In
support of this, attention is invited to the copy of a letter dated the
izgrd January, 1961 from the Legal Adviser to the Mission (Annexure

.

. |

*Not printed



63

4. Against the above background, it will be appreciatéd that the
Mission had no alternative but to pay 90% of freight in the case of
S.S. Valiant Faith.

Sd/- N. J. KAMATH,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

New DELHI;
Dated the 12 November, 1863,



ANNEXURE I

Copy of letter dated 3rd February, 1960 from M/s Nelson, Healy,
Baillie & Burke, New York to the India Supply Mission, Washington,

1 confirm telephone conversation of yesterday prior conversa-
tions last week with Mr. Atkinson with respect to the payment of

$199,305.75, representing 90% of the freight due on the full cargo of
grain shipped on the S.S. “Valiant Faith” under Charter Party dated
December, 4, 1959, with Ocean Carriers Corporation as Agent's for
Lib Steamship Corporation, which freight had been assigned to Com-
mercial Bank of North America,

You told Mr. Atkinson that you had been informed that there
was a possibility that the vessel would be libeled upon her entering
a port in the Mediterranean to take on bunkers, therefore the sug-
gestion had been made that the freight be withheld to take care of
such a contingency. We pointed out, however, that you could not
anticipate such a action and that the withholding of the freight
rightfully due to the owners would, in effect be a breach of
contract which might result in your being held liable for damages.
Consequently, we recommended that the freight be paid promptly
to the assignee, which I understand was done on Saturday, January
30, 1960. ' '



APPENDIX IV
(para 40 of the Report)
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
SW-—3 SEecCTION

Statement showing the information called for by the Public Accounts
2/1/6/63-PAC dated the 24th December, 1963.

Committee vide Lok Sabha Secrt. O.M. No.

Information called for by the PAC Ministry’s reply

Remarks

1 2

Para 90 (page 91) of Audit Report (Ciuvil)

Statements may be furnished giving :—

(%) a break up of the expenditure of the Central (f) Kindly see the statement at Annexure I attached.
Social Welfare Board (1961-62) showing the
amount gpent on Travelling Allowance of
Officers and staff, Refreshments, Seminars,
Publicity etc., indicating its percentage 1o
social welfare activities (excluding expendi-
ture on administration).




I 2

(i) (a) the total number of honorary workers (ii) Inall, 2,497 honorary workers are working under
engaged by the Board (separate figures  the auspices of the Board. The break up is as
to be given of those belonging to the under:—
staff and those on Boards, Committees,

etc.) (1) Staff of the Central Board . . 3
(17) Non-official members of the Central
Board . . . .. 15
(5i7) No -official members of the State
Boards . . . . . 220
(1v) Non-official members of the Project
Implementing Committees. . 2249
(v) Non-official members of Child Care
Committees . . . 10
ToraL . . . 2497
(5) The total expenditure incurred during No expenditure on car allowance, residential accom-
1961-62 on their T.A. & D.A.,, Car modation and entertainment etc. of honorary
Allowance, residential accommodation, Workers was incurred by the Central Social Wel-
entertainment etc. fare Board during 1961-62. Expenditure incurred
on their T.A. and D.A. is shown below:—
Rs.
(a) Staff of the Central Board . . 8,500
(b) Members of the Central Board . 27,100
(¢) Non-official members of the Child
care Committee - 21,300

(In addition the Chairman, Child
Care_Committee waspaid an ho-



norarium of Rs. 2,200 on account
of conveyance allowances etc.)

(d) Non-officials of the State Boards;
The required information is not avail-

able with the Central Social Wel-
fare Board and its collection is an
extremely difficult task since it
would involve a detailed examina-
tion of more than 350 accounts of
the State Boards and Welfare Ex-
tension Projects, spread all over the
country. It would also involve
a detailed examination of log books
of all the project jeeps in which the
non-officials might have travelled
cither alone or with some officials.
Further, some of the Welfare ex-
tension projects, which were func-
tioning in 1961-62, have since been
closed down. Their records are
not in a state to permit the collec-
tion of the required information.

L9



ANNEXURE

Statement showing the breack up of the administrative expenditure of the
«Central Social Welfare Board during 1961-62 and its percentage to social welfar
«activities of the Board.

(A) Administrative Expenditure {Rs. in lakhs)
1. T.A.and D. A, . . . . . . 079

2. Publicity. . . . . . . . 2:07

3. Refreshments . . . . . . 001

4. Conferences and Seminars . . . . . ©' 05

5. Contingencies . . . . . . . 2:30
TotAL . . . . . §:22

(B) Expenditure on Social Welfare Activities . . 165 01
«(C) Percentage of (A) to (B) . . . . . 316 9,



APPENDIX V

Summary of main Conclusions|recommendations

Sl No. Para No. Ministry/Deptt.

Conclusions/Recommendations

4

of Report Concerned
I 2 3
1 1 Industry
Finance

(i) The Comittee note from the explanation furnished to them
that the loans amounting to Rs. 19.55 crores initially given to the
Commission for five years (repayable by October, 1962) are not ex-
pected to be repaid in the foreseeable future. They were also infor-
med that the loans are virtually interest free, annual subsidies
being given to the Commission to enable it to pay interest. The Com-
mission received during the year 1960-6! and 1961-62 Rs. 3.64 crores
and Rs. 1-97 crores respectively as subsidy. The Committee feel con-
cerned at being told that even in the distant future extending to 30
or 40 years, it was difficult to envisage precisely as to when the
necessity of renewal of loans to the Commission would cease and the
Khadi industry would become self-sufficient. This seems to indicate
that the term ‘loan’ is a misnomer in this case and that it virtually
amounts to a grant. While the Committee do appreciate the import-
ance of giving suitable encouragement to Khadi and Village Industries,
they are of the view that this important factor viz., that the loans

3



Industry

Industry

given to the Khadi and Village Industries Commission will not "be
returnable in the foreseeable future, indicates the need for a fresh
look at and a new approach to Government policy in this respect.

(ii)) The Committee have also noticed that conditions of repay-
ment of loans advanced by the Commission to various bodies have
often been relaxed and that the period for which large funds are com-
mitted is grossly underestimated. They are clear that due to the
laxity inherent in such a state of affairs, loanees are likely to pay
scant regard to the conditions of the ]oans. The Committee urge,
therefore, that Government should closely examine all proposals for
loans including the manner of their utilisation before sanctioning
them and should insist that loans should be treated by the loanee as
loans and not as grants.

(i) The Committee would like here to emphasise their previous
recommendation made in para 57 of their Seventh Report (3rd Lok
Sabha) that further grants|loans should not be made available to
those organisations which have not furnished utilisation certificates
in respect of earlier grants in time. The Committee also desire to
emphasise that a serious view should be taken of the diversion of
funds by the grantees for unauthorised objects.

(ii) The Committee note from the Audit Report that utilisation
certificates were awaited from the Stafe Boards and State Govern-
ments practically for the entire amount (Rs. 24.32 crorés) disbursed

~3
o



3

4

5

Industry

Industry

Law

Industry

to them from 1957-58 to 1960-61. In addition such certificates were
also awaited from them for a sum of Rs. 2'26 crores disburded during
1953—57. The Committee are of the view that a Special’drive on the
part of the Commission and the Ministry is necessary to improve
the position. |

The Committee suggest that, in cases where institutions do not
require the entire grants/loans for use within a short period, payment
should be made to them in instalments, subsequent instalments being
withheld in cases where certificates for utilisation of earlier instal-
ments have not been received within a reasonable time.

As regards repayment of loans advanced by the Commission the
Committee see with concern that the amount overdue for repayment
had risen to Rs. 4:75 crores as on 30th September, 1962 from Rs. 2.77
crores as on 30th June, 1961, about 509 of the amount being overdue
from the State Boards. The Committee urge that all necessary steps,
legal and administrative, should be taken to recover these outstand-
ings. They would watch the position through the next Audit Report.

The Committee are of the view that in the light of the observa-
tions of the Estimates Committee and also the reservations made by
the Ministry of Law the continued incurring of expenditure on Gram
Ekai Scheme without amending the Act is not justified. Even if the
Act is amended, it is worthwhile considering if it would be right and
proper for the Khadi & Village Industries Commission to undertake
activities which are likely to be a duplication of the work carried
out by Community Development Department and other agencies of
the Government. : -

The Committee would like to be informed of the result of the
prosecution in due course. The Committee hope that administrative
arrangements in the zone will be tightened up so as to check possi-
bility of further defalcation of cash and stores.

1z



Industry

Industry
Finance

Supply
Industry

Industry

It is a matter of concern to the Committee that instead of the trad-
ing activities paying their way as experience is gained, the losses are
steadily rising and even the small profit earned by certain units has
been mainly out of the supplies of Khadi made to Government De-
partments. It was stated on behalf of the Commission in extenuation
that the Centres would make losses in the initial period of their work-
ing but steps were now being taken to see that they would be econo-
mically worked and there would be no losses and that in course of
time thev would make profits. The Committee would like to be in-
formed of the steps taken in this direction and of the results achieved.

The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to take an
early decision with regard to the refund of profits to Government
through D.G.S.&D.

The Committee hope that the remaining bone digesters will also
be repaired soon and put to productive use to avoid further loss on
this account.

The fact that out of a total of Rs. 2-54 lakhs disbursed till May,
1958 as loans and grants to Bhopal Rajya Khadi and Gramodyog
Sangh, Bhopal as much as Rs. 1.82 lakhs were found refundable on
31st March, 1960, makes it clear that no verification was made of the
utilisation of funds given earlier before making further releases. Ap-
parently the funds were diverted to other purposes. The Committee
are surprised that internal audit was undertaken only about two years
after the disbursements were completed and, in the mean-time, the
Commission were complacent about the matter. The Committee feel

zL



10

Xx

12

10

II

12

Industry
Finance

Industry
Finance

International Trade

that had the officials of the Commission been inspecting this institu-
tion properly, as was required of them, the deteriorating financial
position of the institution would have come to their notice earlier and
remedial action could have been taken in time. They desire that

serious notice of the lapses at every stage should be taken and respon-
sibility fixed.

The Committee are unable to understand why the surplus and
sub-standard khadi was in the first instance purchased out right and
left with respective institutions presumably to be sold by them and
subsequently loans amounting to Rs. 189 crores were still given to
enable the very same stock-holders to repurchase the stocks to be sold
at an extra rebate. The straight forward course, would have been
to ask the stock-holders in the very beginning to sell the stock at an
extra rebate and to reimburse them to the extent Government agreed
to share the actual loss. The Committee feel that the course actually

followed amounts to wrong use of public money, to which they take
serious exception.

The Committee desired to be informed regarding the extent of loss
suffered by the Khadi & Village Industries Commission|Government
of India in the clearance of the accumulated stocks of the surplus and
sub-standard khadi, and also wanted a full explanation of the various

transactions involved. The Secretary of the Ministry agreed to fur-
nish a note on the subject. The note is awaited.

The Committee are unhappy to note the delay in implementing the
decision of the Government of India by the Commission regarding

maintenance of accounts of assets of the grantees. They hope that

the records in the present cases will be completed as quickly as pos-
sible. - '

The Committee are not satisfled with the explanation of the
Trade Commissioner. They learn that the agreement was as between

€L



I3

International
Trade

the Indian Merchant and “the Indian Trade Commissioner” in East
Africa, and it also bound the latter’s successors in office. Besides the
agreement was not for any specified short term but for “all time to
come”. It was irregular that such an agreement should have been
entered into by the Trade Commissioner without the approval of Gov-
ernment. Even more indefensible is his further action in agreering
to amend the agreement materially whereby though he was himself
ensured a house at a reasonable rent for three years, the landlord was
permitted to increase the rent thereafter. The Committee are sur-
prised that no explanation appears to have been asked for from the
Trade Commissioner in 1949 or afterwards when the Government
had already come into the picture in regard to the agreement. The
Committee consider it desirable that Government should ensure that
Indian representatives abroad strictly follow the prescribed proce-
dure. Any breaches thereof should be dealt with promptly and
effectively.

The Committee were not convinced that there was a legal compul-
sion under the Ordinance to agree to the increase in rent. They,
therefore, desired to see the final advice of the Law Ministry. The
Ministry of International Trade has furnished an extract from the
advice of the Law Ministry. In the opinion of the Committee refer-
ence to the right of re-entry for any breach of the terms of the agree-
ment in the note is not strictly relevant to the issue.

In view of the terms of the original agreement which laid down
that major repairs were the responsibility of the landlord himself and
the fact that the Ordinance had already been repealed.on the 1st
November, 1959, the Committee find no justification for the increase

¥l



14 14
15 I5
16 16

International Trade

Cabinet Sectt.

International Trade

International Trade

of rent sanctioned in October, 1960, with retrospeciive effect from 1st
November, 1959, on the ground that the landlord had agreed to under-
take major repairs costing about Rs. 20,000.

The Committee were informed in the course of evidence that the
total expenditure on exhibitions as such in 1961-62 was Rs. 19 lakhs
whereas Rs. 6-42 lakhs were spent only on maintaining the Director-
ate of Exhibitions in Delhi. This appeared to be disproportionate.
The Committee suggest that the Ministry should make a close exa-
mination to see whether the expenditure incurred on th Directorate
is commensurate with its responsibility and also explore avenues of
making economy in its expenditure. It would be useful if the O. & M.
Team is asked to examine whether the amount of expenditure incur-
red by the Directorate (including the T.A. of officers) is commensu-
rate with the number of exhibitions in which our country participat-
ed, as also the number and value of exhibits sent.

While the Committee note the difficulties pointed out by the Minis-
try they feel that the inordinate delays in disposing of the unsold
exhibits/articles indicated absence of planning and timely review of
the possibility of their being sold abroad. They suggest that after
an exhibition is over, goods capable of being sold abroad should be
carefully screened in the light of trade enquiries received and the
balance returned to India immediately. A time limit should also be
laid down within which goods, if not sold abroad should be returned
to India for disposal (provided financially it is worthwhile to bring
back the goods).

While the Committee agree that there is no point in retaining un-
saleable articles in stock they feel that the stock registers must be
maintained in such a manner as to facilitate proper control of the
stocks. In particular it should be necessary to keep a record as to
when and how articles get damaged so that deficiencies in the ararnge-
ments come to light and can be avoided.

2024 (Aii) LS—6.

Y



I3

International
Trade

the Indian Merchant and “the Indian Trade Commissioner” in Eazt
Africa, and it also bound the latter’s successors in office. Besides the
agreement was not for any specified short term but for “all time to
come”. [t was irregular that such an agreement should have been
entered into by the Trade Commissioner without the approval of Gov-
ernment. Even more indefensible is his further action in agreering
to amend the agreement materially whereby though he was himself
ensured a house at a reasonable rent for three years, the landlord was
permitted to increase the rent thereafter. The Committee are sur-
prised that no explanation appears to have been asked for from the
Trade Commissioner in 1949 or afterwards when the Government
had already come into the picture in regard to the agreement. The
Committee consider it desirable that Government should ensure that
Indian representatives abroad strictly follow the prescribed proce-
dure. Any breaches thereof should be dealt with promptly end
effectively.

The Committee were not convinced that there was a legal compul-
sion under the Ordinance to agree to the increase in rent. They,
therefore, desired to see the final advice of the Law Ministry. The
Ministry of International Trade has furnished an extract from the
advice of the Law Ministry, In the opinion of the Committee refer-
ence to the right of re-entry for any breach of the terms of the agree-
ment in the note is not strictly relevant to the issue.

In view of the terms of the original agreement which laid down
that major repairs were the responsibility of the landlord himself and
the fact that the Ordinance had already been repealed,on the 1st
November, 1959, the Committee find no justification for the increase

bl



14 14
15 Is
16 16

International Trade

Cabinet Sectt.

International I'rade

International Trade

of rent sanctioned in October, 1960, with retrospective effect from 1st
November, 1959, on the ground that the landlord had agreed to under-
take major repairs costing about Rs. 20,000,

The Committee were informed in the course of evidence that the
total expenditure on exhibitions as such in 1961-62 was Rs. 19 lakhs
whereas Rs. 642 lakhs were spent only on maintaining the Director-
ate of Exhibitions in Delhi. This appeared to be disproportionate.
The Committee suggest that the Ministry should make a close exa-
mination to see whether the expenditure incurred on th Directorate
is commensurate with its responsibility and also explore avenues of
making economy in its expenditure. It would be useful if the O. & M.
Team is asked to examine whether the amount of expenditure incur-
red by the Directorate (including the T.A. of officers) is commensu-
rate with the number of exhibitions in which our country participat-
ed, as also the number and value of exhibits sent.

While the Committee note the difficulties pointed out by the Minis-
try they feel that the inordinate delays in disposing of the unsold
exhibits/articles indicated absence of planning and timely review of
the possibility of their being sold abroad. They suggest that after
an exhibition is over, goods capable of being sold abroad should be
carefully screened in the light of trade enquiries received and the
balance returned to India immediately. A time limit should also be
laid down within which goods, if not sold abroad should be returned
to India for disposal (provided financially it is worthwhile to bring
back the goods).

While the Committee agree that there is no point in retaining un-
saleable articles in stock they feel that the stock registers must be
maintained in such a manner as to facilitate proper control of the
stocks. In particular it should be necessary to keep a record as to
when and how articles get damaged so that deficiencies in the ararnge-
ments come to light and can be avoided.

2024 (Aii) LS—6.

—

Y4



18

Iy

17

18

19

International Trade

International Trade

International Trade

While the Committee welcome economies effected by local officers
despite excessive funds sanctioned by the Ministry in the cases men-
tioned above, they cannot escape the conclusion that these instances
indicate lack of proper planning. With funds in excess of require-
ments made available to local authorities, the temptation to be ex-
travagant would be difficult to resist. The Committee are surprised
that the representative of the Ministry of Finance should have agreed
to such inflated estimates. They could understand if the estimates
were higher (or lower) by about 5 to 10 per cent than the actuals;
but the Ministry’s estimates, which were higher by Rs. 34,500 (37
per cent) in the case of the Casablanca Fair, 1961 and Rs. 81,000
(more than 50 per cent) in the case of Accra, are obviously exces-
sive. The Committee, therefore, reiterate the need to evolve a better
systm to avoid recurrence of such instances.

The Governments participation in the fair was not, it appears, ins-
pired wholly by economic considerations. A token participation
would have met the needs of the situation. Even if the Ministry’s
estimate of Rs. 64,000 for construction of the pavillion alone is re-
garded as justified, there is no justification for an additional expendi-
ture of Rs. 56,000 especially when an Architect had been sent for
from India. i

The Committee desire that a detajled analysis of expenditure
should be made by the Ministry to see whether by a more rational
arrangement the cost of running the show-rooms cannot be reduced
without impairing their utility.

9ol



20

21

22

20

21

22

International Trade

International Trade

International Trade

The Committee feel that efforts should be made to lay down suit-
able criteria to determine the usefulness and efficiency of 3 show-room
abroad. There should also be an attempt made periodicaﬁly to deter-
mine on statistical basis the extent of return, by way of increase in

trade, in respect of the promotional activities undertaken through
the show-rooms.

The Committee regret to observe that all the three cases
indicate lack of proper planning and co-ordination resulting in waste-
ful expenditure. They point to the necessity of streamlining the
working of the Directorate of Exhibitions. In their opinion, the fai-
lure of the Directorate to ensure reasonable compliance with time
schedules in connection with the opening of show-rooms and exhibi-
tions, does not reflect well on the efficiency of the Directorate which
is maintained at the annual cost of Rs. 6-42 lakhs (1961-62). The
Committee hope that steps will be taken to turn the Directorate of
Exhibitions into a really effective instrument in this regard.

The Commitee were surprised to learn that whereas the depart-
mental enquiry discounted the possibility of the fire having been
caused by defective electrical installation, it was not able to establish
any other cause. Further the Security officer who had been held neg-
ligent by the magisterial enqiry was allowed to leave scot free before
the completion of the departmental enquiry. This has created an im-
pression in the mind of the Committee that the proceedings of the
departmental Committee were directed more towards shielding the
erring people than towards finding out the facts. The mysterious dis-
appearance of the relevant file further confirms this impression. It.s
clear that the normal precaution of entrusting the custody of the file
to a responsible officer was not taken during the pendency of depart-
mental action. The Committee suggest that this matter should be
investigated again at a higher level, and, inter alia, responsibility for




23

24

23

24

International Trade

International Trade

W.H. &R.

Finance

A 1 other Ministries

Internatiopal Trade

the loss of the file fixed and result communicated to them. In this
connection attention is invited to O. & M. Division Circular D.O. No.
9/15/57—0. & M., dated the 20th July, 1957 requiring a report of loss
of file to the O. & M. Division and to fix responsibility. The Commit-
tee would like to know whether a report was made to the O. & M.
Division.

(i) The Committee doubt whether such an elaborate building
costing Rs. 39.36 lakhs (more than Rs. 150 per square foot of built
area) is consistent with the basic requirement of the Board and justi-
fied by the prevailing standards of living in the country.

(ii) They feel that Government should take some concrete steps
to curb the general tendency on the part of autonomous, semi-autono-
mous or departmental bodies to spend extravagantly on buildings.
The Committee suggest that some suitable standards of austerity
should be laid down by Government in regard to putting up of public
buildings which should accord well with austerity expected to be
observed by the tax-payer.

The Committee do not think that the inordinate delay of more
than three years in completing the works beyond the due date (May,
1959) originally envisaged has been convincingly explained. The
case discloses unrealistic planning and lack of drive on the part of
the Tea Board to ensure earlier completion of the works. Due to de=
lays at various stages the rented building could not be vacated as
planned. This in turn resulted in the inturring of heavy rent charg-
es (about Rs. one lakh). The Committee suggest that such delays
be avoided in future. :

8t



a5

26

a7

25

26

27

28

International Trade

International Trade

Tnternational Trade

Community Dev. &
Co-operation

Community Dev. &
Co-operation

The Committee feel that there is scope for fyrther peduction in
expenditure incurred in India by the Tea Board.

The Committee would like to be supplied with a copy of the rules
framed under Section 10(3) of the Tea Act, 1963.

The Committee suggest that the Ministry may use its good offices
to expedite refunds by State Governments to the Tea Board. The
Committee would like to be informed of the result.

(i) The Committee are surprised to find that the Society, which
had already received substantial loans from various sources (amount
Rs. 35,037) and which had defaulted from the very beginning in the
repayment of the Government loan, was granted further loan by the
Khadi and Village Industries Commission to the extent of Rs. 19,400
(bringing th total to Rs. 54,437) without even consulting the Regis-
trar of Co-operative Societies. The Committee would like to be in-
formed of the reasons for the grant of the additional loan by the Com-
mission and whether the position about the repayment of the earlier
loans was examined and necessary safeguards provided before the
additional loan was granted to the Society.

(ii) The undesirability of several governmental agencies financ-
ing a co-operative society without reference to Co-operative mIJ)':})art-
ment is obvious as is brought out by this case. e Co ttee,
therefore, recommend that Government may Issue strict instructions
that Governmental or quasi-Governmental bodies must invariab
get the application of a co-operative society for loan processsed
through the Co-operative Department under the bye-laws applicable
to borrowing by the Societies, and they should be required to submit
full details of grants or loans received by them from other sources
before such grants or loans are sanctioned to them.




Community Dev. &
Co-operation

Home Affairs

Community Dev. &
Co-operation

Home Affairs

29 29 Deptt. of Supply

-

(iii) The Committee are not happy over the manner in which the
Delhi Administration has acted in this case. It is regrettable that the
Administration failed to exercise proper watch over the working of
the Society and, although the Society defaulted in the payment of in-
terest and instalments of loan from the very beginning, no effective
step was taken to recover the dues with the result that an amount
of Rs. 19,311 was over due from the Society upto December, 1962.
Apart from the recovery of loan, even the hire charges for the Jeep
and trailer handed over to the Society in October-November, 1955
and the nominal hire charges of Rs. 10 per month for the use of other
equipment had not been recovered from the Society. The Committee
could get no satisfactory explanation for these lapses on the part of
the Administration. They desire that this matter should be properly
investigated and responsibility fixed.

(iv)  The Commitfee also observe that even when the Ministry
suggested to the Delhi Administration that, as the Society had no
viability, action should be taken to liquidate the Society, to recover
the assets and to pay off the debts, the Administration thought it fit to
watch its working for some time more. But, the Committee regret
to note that, according to the Ministry’s own statement, the position
so far had been disappointing. The Committee, therefore, suggest
that all necessary steps should be taken for the recovery of the loan

and other outstanding dues from the Society without any further
delay.

The Committee are surprised at the stand taken by the D.G.S. and
D. on the question of collecting damages from defzulting contractors.

©8



30

31

3>

31

Deptt. of Supply

Deptt. of Supply

Such an attitude on the part of the Purchase Organisation reduces
the penalty clauses of the agreement to a mere nullity. The Com-
mittee urge that complacency in such miatters should be avoided, else
capaec;ty of the Purchasing Organisation will be seriously under-
mined. ' i

From the facts of the case the Committee could not get away from
a feeling that the Purchase Organisation had gone out of its way to
accommodate the contractor by effecting a technical transfer of the
contract to the C.C.F. The plea that the firm’s prior agreement was
obtained as a precautionary measure to guard against its claiming
damages from the Government could not be sustained as it was the
contractor who was mainly at fault and he ould have been made
liable for non-fulfilment of the terms of the contract. The Committee
feel that all the considerations determining the course of events have
not come to light. The explanation creates an impression that the
officers concerned had not acted with due regard to the public inter-
est. The case merits a thorough enquiry and fixation of responsibi-
lity. In their opinion the proper course would have been to cancel
the contracts at the risk and expense of the firm and to obtain sup-
plies through the C.C.F. J. & K., if necessary.

(i) The Committee understood that a penalty of censure had been
imposed on the officer who released the inspection notes for the full
quantity even though non-receipt of 186 tons of timber had been re-
ported. They, therefore, inquired how this irregularity arose and
why only a minor penalty of ‘censure’ was imposed for such a seripus
lapse. The D.G.S. & D. stated that the officer presumably belonged
to the Railway Administration. The D.G.S. & D. promised to furnish
a detailed note to the Committee on the subject giving the circum-
stances under which the inspection notes were released. This note
is still awaited. \

I8



Deptt. of Supply

32 32 Deptt. af Supply
Food & Agriculture

23 33 Deptt. of Supply

4

(ii) The Committee would like to know the steps taken to ensure
that in future the bank guarantees are duly revalidated wherever
necessary.

The Public Accounts Committee had occasion to review the un-
satisfactory performances of the firm mentioned in the Audit para
during the last five years, when several cases of irregularities and
breaches of agreements committed by the firm were reported to them.
They were informed in September, 1861 that the question of termi-
nating the agreement with the firm was under consideration of Gov-
ernment, but it was not possible to do so immediately as certain dis-
putes between the Government and the firm were pending in arbitra-
tion. The Committee had then recommended in para 90 of their 42nd
Report (Second Lok Sabha) (this was reiterated in para 46 of their
7th Report—Third Lok Sabha) that the opinion of the Attorney-
General should be sought regarding the future course of action. They
would await the final decision taken in this regard.

The Committee are not fully convinced by the arguments regard-
ing payment of increased price to the firm. In their opinion the com-
mitment that the D.G.S. & D. made, in the letter he wrote to the firm
after the finalisation of the contract indicating his willingness to con-
sider the claims of the firm outside the terms of the agreement, weak-
ened the Government’s case. They desire that the circumstances
under which this commitment was made to the firm should be
investigated, and responsibility fixed.

8



35

37

34

3s

36

37

Deptt. of Supply

Deptt. of Supply

__Deptt. of Supply

The Committee learn from the evidence that in the first case [sub-
para (i) .of para 83 of Audit Report] the.finanvial position-of the
Company was checked up only in Noverber, 1958 and later, whereas
the contracts had been coneluded with it before March; 1958. This
obviously betrays an unsatisfactory position. In the second case the
information .available in February, 1959 had shown that the financial
position of the firm was not satisfactory, although:according to a
guarded assessment, the firm was considered as “not unreliable”.
While the Committee welecome the instructions now issued to the
I.S.M. in regaxd to a continued review of the finaneial: position:-of the
various Shipping Companies, they would like to stress the need for
caution against entering into contracts with Companies who are
knawn to be in financial difficulties.

The Committee are not convinced of the justification of making an
advance payment in the peculiar circumstances .of the case.

The Committee were informed -in the course of ‘evidemce :that
accounts for -a part of the spares had been submitted by the foreign

“Defence firm which had been checked and found to be satisfactory.

Finsnce

Educa‘ion

Finance

2024 (Ati) LS—7.

Accounts for the balance were expected to be received - from the
firm shortly. The Committee may be informed -of the latest posi-
tion in this regard. ! ]

The Committee also regret that two departments of the Gov-
ernment should have tried to evade responsibility for the inspection
of accounts and records of the foreign firm as a result of which
the matter remained under dispute for three years. They trust that
Government will look into such cases and devise suitable measures
to avoid lapses of this nature. .

The Committee regret to observe that even though more
than 10 years have elapsed since the Central Social Welfare
Board was set up, Government have not been able to consti-
tute the Board as a legal entity and lay down precisely the

3]



scope and functions of this body, and in the meantime the Board has
been allowed to undertake projects which are “beyond the scope
of the resolution under which it was created”. Further, in the opi-
nion of the Committee the doubts and fears expressed by the Minis-
try regarding the curtailment of functions of the Central Social Wel-
fare Board on its being placed on a statutory footing do not appear
to be well founded. Already there are other statutory bodies, like
the Khadi and Village Industries Commission, the University Grants
Commission etc., which enjoy powers to give grants-in-aid to private
institutions. There should, therefore, be no difficulty in the case of
this organisation. The Committee, therefore, reiterate their earlier
recommendations contained in para 25 of 8th Report (3rd Lok Sabha)
and would urge upon the Ministry to initiate legislation without
further delay to regularise the anomalous position arising from the
constitutionally irregular practice of giving grants to a body with-

out a legal personality and keeping the funds outside the Consoli-
dated Fund of India.

38 18 Education The Committee are of the view that in the present situa-
Community Develop- tion when even the powers and functions of the Social Wel-
ment and Coopera- fare Board are not well defined, there is bound to be a dupli-
gon cation of efforts by various agencies. They would therefore suggest

that this matter should be looked into and suitable steps taken to
demarcate the sphere of activities for the various organisations doing
welfare work so that duplication of efforts may be eliminated. The
feasibility of entrusting the work of supervision of social welfare
in rural areas to Zila Parishads and Communities DPevelopment
Block may also be examined. ) T

vg



40

40

41

42

Education °

EEducation

Education

Education
Community Develo-
pment and Coopera-
don

As against the total grants of Rs. 958-31 lakhs paid to the

Institutions by the Central Social Welfare Board either directly-

or through the State Boards, the adminustrative expenditure of the
Central and State Boards amouned to Rs. 13022 lakhs or about 135
per cent which is obviously disproportionate to the service rendered
by the Board. ;

The Committee view with concern that while the grants paid to
the institutions had decreased from Rs. 211-96 lakhs in 1960-61 to
Rs. 165-01 lakhs in 1961-62, the administrative expenditure of the
Central Social Welfare Board increased from Rs. 9-96 lakhs in 1960-
61 to Rs. 11-56 lakhs in 1961-62, out of which the expenditure on
T.A. and D.A., publicity, refreshments, conferences and seminars and
contigencies amounted to Rs. 5-22 lakhs. (The amount would be
still higher if the expenditure incurred on these accounts by the
State Boards were taken into consideration). The Committee are,
therefore, definitely of the opinion that there is scope for curtail-
ment of administrative expenditure specially at the Centre, in view
of the fact that most of the implementation and execution of the
various projects is done through the agencies of the State Boards.

The Committee trust that the Central Social Welfare Board and
the State Advisory Boards would exercise due vigilance to ensure
that the grants given by them to the voluntary organisations are pro-
perly utilised.

A suggestion wes made that the voluntary institutions
might be asked to submit applications for grants through the State
Governments, the Zila Parishads or other local authorities who, in the
light of their local knowledge, might recommend deserving cases.

e Secretary to the Ministry of Education agreed to examine the
suggestion. The Committee may be informed of the decision taken

in this regard.

8



43

45

43

44

45

Education

Education
Finance

Educ}}iOn
Finance
Law

The facts placed before the. Committee seem to indicate that there
is a certain amount of extravagance in the use of jeeps. i

The Committee consider it unfortunate that assets on such a large
scale to the tune of more than Rs. 80 lakhs were created without a pro-

per assessment of the long term requirements. They are also .sur-.

prised that the representative of the Ministry of Finance should
have agreed to this expenditure on such a large scale. They would
like to be informed of the disposal of surplus trailers and jeeps.

The Committee hope that the Ministry will take suitable steps to-

ensure the proper upkeep and maintenance of these vehicles by the
voluntary organisations. The Ministry should also lay down clear-
ly the purposes for which these vehicles may be used. '

(i) The Cominittee are hardly convinced by the explanation fur-
nished by the Ministry regarding contributions by the Universities
to the Building Fund of the India International Centre. In their
opinion the Law - Ministry’s .advice contemplated only grants to be
made to the Universities so as to enable them to become corporate
members, pf the India International Centre. To any detached ob-

server, the-advice is not capable of being stretched to cover contri- '

butions by the Universities to the Building Fund of the - Centre.
The Committee learn from< Audit with surprise that the Secretaries

of the Ministries of Finance and Education who were ex-officio -

members of the Commission also acquiesced in the decision of the
Commission. It is also doubtful whether the statutes governing the:
universities - permit them ‘to make such contributions. While the
Committee nete that the purpose of the building grant ‘was unex-
ceptionable,' they cannot ignore the fact that the Commission had
acted beyond the powers and. functions laid down in the Act. They

&



) trust that steps will be taken to see that statutory bodies like the
Commission acted with due circumspection to see that such instances
are not repeated. They were informed that the grants made by the
Commission were now a fait accompli and nothing further could be
done in the matter. ‘The Committee, however, are of the opinion
that it is necessary to regularise such cases where the Commission
had acted beyond its statutory powers and to take steps to ensure
conformity with the prowisions of the statute in future.

) (i) Phe Committee desire that the matter relating to the compe-
Education tence of the U.G.C. to sanction grants to universities for becoming

Law members of the Film Council might be referred to the Ministry of
Law and their opinion communicated to the Committee.
46 46 Education The Cemmittee are not satisfied with the explanation with regard

to the delay in the issue of utilisation certificates. Since it is through
the audited accounts that the U.G.C. exercise a check over proper utili-
sation of grants by the various institutions it is only desirable that
the audited accounts are received by them in time. The Com-
mission, will therefore, be well advised to prescribe a time limit for
the receipt of these accounts so that the utilisation certificates may
be issued in time.

The Committee hope that the Banaras Hindu University will

! ti
47 47 Education pursue the recovery of outstanding dues vigorously and take proper
steps to avoid their accumulation in future. They would like to
be informed of the action taken.
48 48 Educatjon The Committee regret to note that the dues recoverable from

students were allowed to accumulate, in spite of the fact that the
desirability of regular collection of fees etc. was impressed on the
Aligarh Muslim University through succersive Audit Inspection
Reports. They desire that such complacency in financial matters
should be seriously viewed by the University authorities. The
Committee trust that such cases will not be allowed to recur.

LR

T GMGIPND—LSI—2024(Aii) LS— 20-2-64—1100. T






